MITSUBISHI

=ETXAIVUEBENZAYT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-E1008H

PLK-E2008H

B R CONTENTS Page
& * 1% B CONSITUGCHON ++++esesessreresesesssnssesesssssssesssssssessssssssesssssssesssssssesssnes 1
N 7.3 £5 % Arm bed & it'S ACCESSONES «++rrrrr+rrrerrrrrrsrrrriiririiriirr e 2
B L M (1) Sewing Mechanism (1) -rrrsssmmmmmmmmrrrrsssmssssssssssssssssssssssenees 4
[D] #8 v #  # (2)  Sewingmechanism (2) - 6
th 1 Z ] 1# Presser bar lifting MeChaniSmm ««+«««+ssxssssssrermmmninininns 8
£ % B UM # (1) Upperthread timming mechanism (1) s seessssmressssssssssssnneees 10
L % ¥ Y 4 (2)  Upperthread timming MEChanism (2 )«ssssseeesssssssmssssssssssssssssssns 12
T % ¥ Y # 4 Lowerthread timming MEChanism «ssssresssssssssssssessssssssssssssnes 14
% B F A M Thread gUide MEChANISM «s e rressssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 16
H A T B ¥ OB Bobbin Winder MeChaniSim ««+-++«s=+++sssrserrsarrrminimminn . 18
X = Y F — T JLHE B XY {ahIE MECHANISI -++rsressersressessesssessessessessssssessssssssssssessassssssnns 20
B 3 % HE BE \WOrK hOIJEr MEChBNISITY -++sresesesresresresesressessesessessessessersssssessssssees 22
B4 B & # # (1)  Cableandair COMPONENES (1) «ssseesseesssseesssmsssssessssnsssssssssssssssesens 24
IEI B2 2 B2 & # ¥ (2) Cable and air COMPONENLS (2 ) ++++ssrrsersererssnsmnnssnsnnininsssesenes 26
@ + = FU (1) ACCESSONES (1) rresreseererrmsrssmmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 28
[R] B Ei (2)  ACCESSOMES (2):esesresresresrmsmesssesssssessessessssssssnsssssssssssssssssssssesans 30
= = [NEX ++eevrrrennrsrmnnnnretnin s e 32

P —224D 200704




Hama—F0RERAR

MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. EBSI—KIZDLYT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
HaRzEIEXSINAEEF. MHRI—FEH S ETIZEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— %5
Standard Parts

(
(

$3E /N ER

Common Parts

1

Example

[ e ]

— %5
Standard Parts

(
(

@B/ AR

Common Parts

)

)

— VU

Sewing machine parts

— HFERS
Sewing machine model
— B4 — %k — @4
Model No. Specification Description
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) @) (8) (9)
THR(1) THR(2) RES
— Specification(1) = Specification(2) = Description
HB/NER S
— Common parts
IUUERER
L— Sewing machine parts
— PLK-E &%
PLK-E Series
—PLK-E1008H  — j&@it — EUIR
Standard Feed plate

2)

0

TR M4
— Screw size M4

+rORE6
— Length of
screw 6

2. ZEHBEI—/IZDL T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEY—IRIC* BEDHLEMT. BK, TELGEDEEBENHYET DT, TEXDRICEIERORZD
HEFSLEHETIEZEL,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

T RBICOVWTORERRZ (L, ZOMENRDICERSN-HERLZEZRLET,
WO TRAIIO=55R X HEOHENTHNL-0 . HHDHEELSNOHIET
FERASNTWSEEABHYET .
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.

PFARRY

— Screw(Pan head screw)



ERER
CONSTRUCTION

(1)Sewing machine head (2)Thread stand (3)Teaching panel (4)Control Unit
(5)Power switch (6)Work holder foot switch (7)Start foot switch (8)Table
(9)Air regulation gauge (10)Limi-servo motor (11)Wooden table (12)Emergency stop switch

1 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

Z: 3% NE=(

110

107 108 109

(101)

105 106

(103)

104

102 103

\

101

120
122

121

© = ~
I3e} S ™
-~ = ~
Z

151

(114)

153

125 123

126

128,129

132 131 130




[BI&KE &

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

B=E

Fig H&a—F m & Description Amt. Req.
no. Parts no. g g

s g
B 101 M91058004 SW-PW7' IVLFA R MAXG-r-rvrvrnrnrnne: Screw MAXB -« rrrrrrnrsnssnrsnesnnss 4 4
B 102 MB18A9339 ER YRR = e Link GOver -+  sseesssreeesnniiannnnns 1 1
B 103 M91071004 SW—MW7°574'J"\°$:/° MAXG:rvrrrrrnrrnrss Screw MAX8  rrrrrrrrrnrrnrsnesnennnss 5 5
B 104 MB18E2339 AN = MoOtor Gover: *  rrrrrrrsnannnnnnnnnnns 1 1
B 105 M91067004 SW-PW7 IVLRY MEXT10Q-r-rererernrnnennn Screw MEXT0 - rerrerrerrmrrnernennnnns 2 2
B 106 MB18E0742 3]7°l)1 .................................... Arm side cover = rrrrrrrriaaiiiiiiiias 1 1
B 107 MB18A1742 by I R PR PP R PP PR PP PP COVEl s s s s 1 1
B 108 M91059004 SW-PW7' YA FA LY MAXT2: v v eveeeennnn Screw MAXT2:+evrerreeeenninnnnaannn, 2 2
B 109 M90357037 PHIAYE YR BXBrrrrrrrrrrnrearanaaaans Screw TAP—V 3X8 - rrrrrrrrnnrrnnnnens 2 2
B 110 MB18A0132 T T e Oil reservoir Cover: == r srsrrrsarsannns 1 1
B 111 MB18E0139 TR e Oil reservoir = = rrrrrrrrsinnnaninnnnn, 1 1
B 112 MB18A2476 AN = e Spacer: -t r e 1 1
B 113 MB18E0802 7|7|J|~°)( ................................... Holder:+=++ssereerreennniiinnnnninnns 1 1
B 114 M95003017 t7‘_r'f‘/']"‘}|‘ MEX8:rrrrrrnenrrenen i, Bolt MEX8 -+ rrrerrrennnrannnninnnnnans 4 4
B 115 M91803022 097 FYER AYER IV M8X40 -+ +vvevernrns Bolt M8XAQ - r+vrrerrursarsnssnnsnnnnns 1 1
B 116 M90823050 AP IR Qe Washer 8« rrrrrrrmrrrmniiniiinaennn, 2 2
B 117 MS10A1456 e Ball bearing:-«--rrsrrrrrrmrrrareeaaeen, 2 2
B 118 MB18B1601 f"}“/'f")’ .................................. Guide plate s srerrreri i, 1 1
B 119 M94002017 BITAVEYR MAXG v v eveev ey Bolt MAX8 + vvrrrreesnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
B 120 MB60A0750 DY e Bushing: ==« rerrerreras s 1 1
B 121 M92075045 FYP M8 v er e Nut M8 rrrrrrr s 1 1
B 122 M94005037 pﬂ-a*:/‘ MAXG:rrrrrrrnrrrsnnrrnnnennan, Screw MAX8: s rrrrrrrnrrrnarennanennans 6 6
B 123 MB18A0339 X-yj],f_s;‘;‘ .............................. X=Y cover (R)rrrrerrrrerarnenenanianans 1 *
B 123 ME28A0339 X-yj],\“_i;‘;‘ .............................. X=Y cover (R)r=rrerrrreraraenenanianans * 1
B 124 MB18A1339 X=YHN =R e X=Y cover (L) rrrrerrarmaeanenannnns 1 *
B 124 ME28A1339 X=YHN =B oo X=Y cover (L) rrrrrerrarmaennennannns * 1
B 125 M90361037 PHIAY MBX TG rerrrrmrerrrnaeaean. Screw M3X16rrrrrrrrrrrrnnrennanennans 4 4
B 126 MB18E1339 XAN=hIRTIF e X cover plate (R)--xre-rrmrrrmreeareens 1 *
B 126 ME28E0339 N T € U Y & A X cover plate (R)-«+=--==srrerreeeeanns * 1
B 127 MB18E0339 XAN=AGGZIRTER e vveveeeeeaaas X cover plate (L)« -xrrrerrerrareaeenen, 1 *
B 127 ME28E1339 XAN=ABGZIRTER v e veeveeeeiaeaas X cover plate (L)« -xwrrerrerrareaeeen, * 1
B 128 MB18A0470 x/\*u,fg ................................... Slide plate -+ - rorrrrera 1 *
B 128 ME28A0470 AN B e Slide plate - r=rrorrrrrraan * 1
B 129 MB18A0797 a2 1 R R R R R PP Protection film: == r serrreerrnnnernans 2 *
B 129 ME28A0797 Fiu iy 2 1 R R R R PP Protection film= = r serrreerrmnnernans * 3
B 130 M90990002 EFRY MAXG -+ v v rrrmrem e Screw MAX8: -« rrerrrrnrrrnnrnnanennans 4 4
B 131 M90906003 TETEY 9/64(A0)XB.2++- v v rvrrrmreennesn Screw 9/64(40)X3.2:x«+ v rrrnrrrnenes 2 2
B 132 M94001030 RISy M v e e Special screw M5 s rreresrreraeais, 2 2
B 133 M90573080 LY BT e Rubber plug BB T e 2 2
B 134 M90883080 DLty 8.8 rr v Rubber plug D88 s 2 2
B 135 MS01A0361 B e Latch: =srrrrrerrrenniiiiiiiiiiiiiaan,s 1 1
B 136 MB61A0650 F=IUR )7 KN=5rrerermemnaninannan, Knurled knobs KN=5«««+xsseenseeeeesnns 1 1
B 137 M90906003 TIETEY 9/64(A0)XB.2++-vvrmrrrmneennesn Screw 9/64(40)X3.2+x«+ v rrrerrrnene 2 2
B 138 MB18E4339 USRI = e Cylinder cover: -« r-rmrarrerrararaaans 1 1
B 139 MS10A0192 AR R Leaf spring:« -« rorrererrereareanenenns 1 1
B 140 MB18A0101 IR Needle plate: ==« «-rerrerrarrareaenss 1 1
B 141 M90605010 HIRY 3/32(56)X A= rrrrrernrernrnananannn Screw 3/32(56)X4 v rerrrrernraraeanaas 2 2
B 142 MB18A0830 )()47 ..................................... Face plate ............................. 1 1
B 143 MB18A0584 FUB RN = Thread take—up cover- - r==xr=xxrree- 1 1
B 145 M91404017 7\l,q\y|\“;|;°)l,|~ MAXTG o rrrrrennnnenennnnnnns Stud bolt MAXT75 - rrrrrrrennnneeeennnns 1 1
B 146 M91405017 7\7‘7|‘“7f§“}l'|‘ MAXBO v rrrrrennnneresnnnnnnns Stud bolt MAX80 v rrrrrrrnnnneeeeennns 1 1
B 147 M91330004 SW_pW7°37,f-}-,\“*:/’ MEX8 - -vrrrrmmrrnnnns Screw MEX8 - rrrrrrrrrnrrarnnrsnniunss 1 1
B 148 MB18A0251 LMY T FANHYT o reeerre e Top thread holder oil cup:==+=++=+==+=++ 2 2
B 149 M91254045 OYHF9b 3/16(32) - vvvvrrereraenennenann. Nut 9/32(32) -+ +vrvrrererrnenenaeianans 2 2
B 150 MB18A0157 ART AR e Thread guide bar----=«=r=rrrrerararaes 1 1
B 151 ME18A0780 71}%;‘;”’9“ ................................ Felt holder »rrrrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnnacnns 1 1
B 153 ME18A0740 TR Feltrrrrrrr et 1 1
B 154 M91910080 TLEY P19 rrvrrereee Rubber plug @ 19+« xerrereareareaannss 5 5
B 155 M91183080 TLEY G108 crvrrrrrra i, Rubber plug @ 108+ creereareanns 5 5

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



HELVERE(1)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

902

101 102

109 110 111

12 13 114 (109)

[ZHEE] EEh(108) A & CTEXSNHa . BillIIT — "B HOIIM TESn TRV EE A,

[Note] When ordering the arm shaft (108) as a unit, taper hole on the arm shaft is not processed.




[CIHEL A1)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

BE
Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
C 101 MB18A0582 FUE Take—up lever:«-xrrrerrerrareneeaenn, 1 1
C 102 M92004015 FURY B/16(24)K16.5 - xrnvrrnereneesnes Screw 5/16(24)X16.5- -« «+-evrreernees 1 1
C 103 M91807045 OYAGF b 9/32(28) -+ rvrrrrrnrenrenennenns Nut 9/32(28) -+ rerrrrerrnrenreannnennss 1 1
C 104 MB18A0412 TFUEVARY rerrrreee e Thread take—up roller stud:=++««=-+-«-- 1 1
C 105 MB18A2411 FOYAURY )T AR v e e Roller= - rrrreesesnnnseiininnnnnns 1 1
C 105 MB18A0411 FONAUAYIT AR (LY AR ) errerreeeee s Roller (L—size) - == rrrrrrrrenrennncannn. * *
C 105 MB18A1411 FHUAYAYDT AR (LLY R ) errerereennnnns Roller (LL=size) = = =rrrerrnrrueeuenns * *
C 106 M90804065 BB ARA w e E-type retaining ring: -+ r=rr=rrasesse 1 1
C 107 MB18A0581 FUE R e Thread take—up cam:= == == r=rrareasesss 1 1
C 108 C ME18A0230 ) e Arm shaftsrrreeererriiniiiiiiiiiin. 1 1
C 109 MB18A0231 O GRIAG e eveee e Hook shaft bushing:«=«=«=rsrererereens 1 1
C 110 MB18A0740 S HABITTIUR o v e Feltrerrrrerrrennniii i, 3 3
C 111 M91635001 RARS 1/4(A0)KB r=rvrrrererrnrnnnnnnenen, Screw 1/4(40)X6 -« -vrerrrrareararenenens 2 2
C 112 MB18A0456 Y GRT ARG e e Arm shaft thrust supporter-=«=+«=+==-- 1 1
C 113 MB18A0234 DD YFRAGI - eereeeee Arm shaft bushing (Middle)-« ==+« - 1 1
C114 MB18A0233 7Y I YIAG e v rermereeresmereeeeeeeee Arm shaft bushing (Right):« =« ==+« T
c 117 M92055003 NRIPWREVTI 2 5/16(24) - vvvovveees Screw 5/16(24) -« wrrrrrerermeereneen 1 1
c 118 M92005022 OV b 5/16(24)X21 +- v vvvmereeens. Bolt 5/16(24)X21 -+ -+ =+ e rermrneeesns. 2 2
C 119 M91523001 A% 15/64(28)K15x+--wvmreeenrennss Screw 15/64(28)X15+«+xxxrereenses 3 3
C 120 M91140002 EFHY" 11/64(40)X12- - v vvvreeeeeenenes Screw 11/64(40)X12+ -+« xrerereenene 2 2
C 121 MB18A4339 N)R N =T D= Needle bar cover plate:«=+«=+«=xexrurs- 1 1
C 122 MB18A7339 AHIR N = e Presser bar cover- =+ - sssrrrrsannianns 1 1
C 123 MB18A0663 IR AG e veeeee Bushing for presser bar upper:=++=+++-" 1 1
C 124 MB18A0660 AR Needle bar-+++ssseeerreernnniinanaann 1 1
C 125 MB18A0665 NJE TR Needle bar holder=««++++sseeeeeeeeiinn. 1 1
C 126 MB18A0664 INTRTIDRRG e eee e Needle bar lower bushing:=««==++«==++++ 1 1
C127 C M91107022 3 YFE IR 11/64(40)X8.5x - - - vrvensn Bolt 11/64(40)X8.5+« == +xxxereeessessn T
C 128 MB18A0128 IV e Needle = rrorrrrrrrrrmrrnraanrainennns 1 1
C 129 MB18A3180 ,\U;k“n‘),“d]l, ............................... Needle bar thread guide: == +++-=-=x=---- 1 1
C 130 M91633001 AR 1/BA0)K2.5 -+ e vveeeeeeeeeees Screw 1/4(40)X2.5+ -+« -wrereeseesens 1
C 131 M91524002 EFHY" 15/64(28)X 14w v vvvrerneennnenen Screw 15/64(28)X14+ -+« xerereenese 2 2
C 132 M91524001 PARY" 15/64(28)XB 4+ -+ -vmrmrnnnens, Screw 15/64(28)X3.4- -+« x-xrerreeess T
C 133 M91634001 BYAITFIRRARY 1/4A0)XG == - e veeeenes Screw 1/4(40)X6 - -« - -+ = wrrnrnrness 2 2
C 134 MB18A0662 N)RDITUGHY e Needle bar crank adapter:==+=++=++=++++ 1 1
C 135 M91600010 $I4YT9/82(28)XT 1w e eeeeeeeen Screw 9/32(28)X1 1w -x v eeeeeenn 2 2
C 136 MB18A6454 NRGIFUIAYR S e Needle bar crank rod shaft-------------- 1 1
C 137 MB18A0661 N)ERDITUIOYR e Needle bar crank rod- === xsrrseeeeanns 1 1
C 138 M91807045 O9h T Yk 9/32(28) -« rvrrvrnrnrerenenenanns Nut 9/32(28)+ererrrrnrnrereneneneanns 1 1
C 139 MB18A7454 TN =B Taper pin::rrerrerrererrara 1 1
C140 C MSO07A0740 FJUbe e s Feltrrorrrorrorrarsansaesasansannnnnnns 1 1
C901 C ME18E1230 B TR T e Arm shaft assy.-=+rr==srrrmsrernanneens 1 1
C 902 MB18E0682 DR I RYZAT e Pulley assy.-=«=xrsrmrmrmrrrrraaaees 1 1

5 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



D] #&2L\VH4E(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

#104

@

156

#109

"7

F%250002~310013 7 4
Applied only Machine No.250002~310013

109

108 110 11 112

128

131 130 129 (148) 150 149 148 147

[TVEE] Fhi(126)2 Ha TSN 5a . T — e HORIFN TEn TV EE A,
[Note] When ordering the bottom shaft (126) as a unit, taper hole on the bottom shaft is not processed.

6



[DIHEL Vi#E4E(2)
SEWING MECHANISM (2)

Fig %% #&3—F m A Description Amt. Re

2

no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

s g
D101 C M91523001 PARYT 15/64(28)X 15+ v v vrerenernnennn Screw 15/64(28)X15 -« xvxrveuessess 2 2
D 102 MB18A0350 97_'|:|“/|“°’\‘/:/‘Jtli\ .......................... Vertical rod eccentric cam=-=--=====s=s=: 1 1
D 103 MB18A0914 I7-“_:/° QO—Frrrrrererenranninaeanas Gauge & rollers -« rarrmrrararaaaenn 1 1
D #104 MB18A1955 AT v e Vertical rod= s rrererrrannnnnnnaas 1 1
D 104 ME18A0955 AFOYR v v Vertical rod= s rrererrrnnnniinnnaan,s 1 1
D 105 MB18A0327 97_'|:|“/|““’\‘J:/97]L\'/7l\“) ..................... Side plate-=rxrrrrrrrrrara 1 1
D 106 M91119011 UYFEY" 11/64(40)XB.8+ -+ v vvvrrevnreees Screw 11/64(40)X6.8+ v rrreverreeens 2 2
D 107 M98014021 QYT FYFR I MBXT18rrvvrrereeenennnnns Bolt M8X18 v rrrrrrrrmnnneessnnnnnnens 3 3
D 108 MB18A1833 AADVAY GRIAGI e e eeeeeemmeeeeeeeeeeeee Large pendulum hook shaft bushing* - 1 1
D #109 MB18A0756 FA YT Large pendulum:= === = ssreserereaeens 1 1
D 109 ME18A0756 FA YT Large pendulum:= === = ssresrereaeens 1 1
D 110 M90301080 FAEY d) 3.2( d) 2.9)XBrr v Plug: - s« rrrrrrrrarar e 1 1
D 111 MB18A0688 |~)(,\°,fj° .................................. Brogk == rrrrrerreressannnniiiinnnnns 1 1
D112 M91111045 O9ASFIR 11/64(40) < v+ ovreeraennennnnnn, Nut 11/64(40) =+ +rreraemnennennannn. 2 2
D 113 MB18A0454 FATYAY e Large pendulum shaft:«-«=r=xrereeenss 1 1
D 114 MB18A0955 AFOYN DUTYY G Vertical rod connecting shaft- -+« 1 1
D 115 MB18AQ0757 iy L) I R R Small pendulum= === xsrerreraeareaenn. 1 1
D 116 MB18A1412 AYA0Y e v Pendulum roller stud:-=++ - rreeeereeees 1 1
D 117 MB18A0325 TTYARGE Qe Small pendulum square block= == +=+--- - 1 1
D 118 M91808045 O9ASF Y 9/32(28) v vrrereernennennnnnn. Nut 9/32(28)«+rrerrerrarnaenanniaias 1 1
D 119 MB18A3740 YA YAGITLIVR e Lower shaft bushing felt: =« ««=««sxrenes 1 1
D 120 MB18A0452 YA YTYYRRG e e Lower shaft bushing right:-=-=====----- 1 1
D 121 M91635001 FARY 1/4(40)KE == wvvmveememnneaeaeaans Screw 1/4(40)X6 -« =rrrererrnmnmaennn. 2 2
D 122 M91525001 PARYT 15/64(28)XT v v+ rvvrrmnrrneenesns Screw 15/64(28)X T« -+ = wrrrremreenes 1 1
D 123 MB18A0833 Z?XF"]’T ................................. Thrust supporter: =« = srsrerrereraraens 1 1
D 124 MB18A9454 :/“anjl]-‘;(jj’*t%/ ........................... Top feed lifting pin--=-r-rr-seeresresens 1 1
D 125 MB18A0451 SR GIIAG e vveve e Lower shaft bushing left-=««««-x-x=xux-- 1 1
D 126 MB18A0450 VY R P Hook shaft = rreerrrrrennnninnnnnn, 1 1
D 127 MB18A0611 [ A R R Drivers = seesrsrsssrssnanssanannsnnnns 1 1
D 128 MB18A0123 B e Bobbin: s errrrrrraa s 1 1
D 129 MB18A0121 7]-;]-13°7 ................................... Caldron =+ srrrrerenrsnniiiinnnnaas 1 1
D 130 MB18A0742 AN RIE e Caldron cover == s rressssssnannnennnnn, 1 1
D 131 M91209001 AAR AR 3/16(28)+evvvvrrneesnees Screw 3/16(28) =« x - wrrrrrrreerreasns 2 2
D 132 MB18A0572 FAR TN Foeeeee e Caldron spring:= ===+« rsrorerereeeaenen. 2 2
D 133 MB18A0120 AR R PP R PP Inner hook» =+ erreerenrenninnnnann, 1 1
D 134 MB18A8454 FoIN =B e Taper pinerrosererrerarar 1 1
D 135 MB18A0154 994}7‘;}-447 ............................ Lower thread guide plate- ==+« ===++=+-+ 1 1
D 136 M93015021 7""7:‘"&37"“)“‘ (M3)errrrrrm e BoOlt M3 ++rrrereeennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
D 137 M91526001 FARYT 15/64(28)X10.5 v v vvrrenesnness Screw 15/64(28)X10.5- -+« xxrevsesse 1 1
D 138 MB18A2740 YA A GYRYR TLIb e Feed connecting felt==-=--x--rrereeeee- 1 1
D 139 M91253003 IVETHY B/16(32)X15+ v v mrerenrrnnesns Screw 3/16(32)X15+ - v xrrrnneesrrnee 1 1
D 140 M91103017 FA7VVIN U IR 11/64(40)X24 - -+ -+ -+ Screw 11/64(40)K24+ -+ w+xwrvereenese 2 2
D 141 MB18B8601 FATYAYIASAG (B) o vreereereea it Large pendulum side plate-=«=-«-==---++ 1 1
D 142 MB18B7601 FATVAYGAILR (A)-rorrmee et Large pendulum side plate--+=-+=--+-+-" 1 1
D 143 M96031021 n-ijyj-\y;\-.;];’;w 15/64(28) = rvrereernnnn Bolt 15/64(28) -+« rrrrereernnnenenans 1 1
D 144 ME18A0950 A € R e R Lever: s rrrrrrrrrrnnsaaiiannaanns 1 1
D 145 M94006021 H*:/“ MAXG v vrrrrrmnnmnresrnnnannennnn. Screw MAXG: - rrrrrrrrrrrnnnaineennns 1 1
D 146 M91007045 -J-\7|~ [N O T Nut M4:eereeee i 1 1
D 147 M91012004 7°37,H-/\'*:/‘ MAXBE e v vemrrnnnnnnnssnnns Screw MAX35:roerrrrrrrnnrrnnrennnens 1 1
D 148 M94026017 BITFAVTYR MAXG v vveve e Bolt MAX8: - vrrrrrrrnnrnnnnnnnnnnannans 4 4
D 149 ME10A0705 ,(*jr{j—l,(l)z ............................... Spring holder ==« ==+=xxrrmreareaeenes 1 1
D 150 ME18A0572 IR v Spring st r st 1 1
D151 B M94019017 FITFAVIR MAX T4 v evee e Bolt MAXT4: - evveerennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
D 152 ME10A0154 FUFAG fevereree Adapters« s rrrrrer i 1 1
D 153 M90331060 B e e = T 1 1
D 154 ME18A0300 BARGYT e Bobbin opener: - rrrara i 1 1
D 155 ME18A0454 SN F G Shafte s errerrrrrrsrnnrnnrnnaans 1 1
D156 C M91505002 EF%Y" 15/64(28)X13.5x v vvrerreenennanns Screw 15/64(28)X13.5+ -+ rrrrrrrresns 1 1
D 901 MB18E0450 SR hIAT Hook shaft assy.« =+« rsrorerereeeaean. 1 1

7 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



hiRZ AR
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

(128) 140 141 142 143 144 145 146 147 148 149 150 151 152 153

(128)  (140) 162 161




[E1cR$H % #1E
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

B=E
Fig Z8 #H&ma—F An % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. = =
E 101 M91528015  4'U%Y 15/64(28)X10.3« -« exerrnenes Screw 15/64(28)X10.3+«« =« -exeee- 2 2
E 102 MB18A0725 BT T Lifting lever:««=rrsrrerrerernneneanen. 1 1
E 103 M98005017 TTITAVTIR MBXAQ: v+ v veverrnea e, Bolt M8X40Q:+-rvrrreerrennennnnnannnns 2 2
E 104 MB18F2501 TP AAYFIIRT v ree e Auto switch assy.-r=r-rrrrrrarararaens 1 1
E 105 M91510003 YIETEY 15/64(28)KT - v v rrvrrnrrnrennns Screw 15/64(28)XT v rrrrerererensnns 2 2
E 106 MB18A0912 t%’—?'}'"}’/?’f{ ........................... Lifting link adapter: =« =« srrereeenen 1 1
E 107 M91525002 EXTH R 2D 15/64(28) - v rcveiiiinn s Knee lifter rod screw 15/64(28)-------" 1 1
E 108 MB18A1254 LT Far e Lifting lever:«==xrsrrerrereeneneanan. 1 1
E 109 M96032021 u\ybyyjﬂy:\:;’;“»b 1/4(40)++=vrrerrmnrnnns Bolt 1/4(40) -+ rrerrrerennnnnnnaann. 1 1
E 110 MB18A1784 t;\:yl;-';k'nj .............................. Knee lifter rod-=== rrrreeeeerreeeennns 1 1
E 111 MB18A4910 t#—?'}'"}’/7 .............................. Lifting link==«=reserrerarereaenenean, 1 1
E 120 MB18A0261 7]"”'1:)"3")"2“/*‘/ ......................... Thumb SCrew: = rrrreeresrreeannn, 1 1
E 121 MB18A1261 7]"”'1:)"5]'7"2“/*:/“‘&“}|‘ ...................... Presser bar screw setrrrrrrrrrrrnnnns 1 1
E 122 MB18A0259 7]"”'1:)"3’7‘&“}/\“* ......................... Presser bar spring--=r-r-rrrrerererans 1 1
E 123 MB18A0265 AVIR L EAON AN N e Presser bar guide plate-+«-+-+=rre-re 1 1
E 124 MB18A0973 Iy e LR Roller follower: = - rrerrerrreriannnnnns 1 1
E 125 M90305064 AT USTEY BX12e v eveeraenaeanaaans Spring pin 3X12¢ +rerrerrerrnrennennen, 2 2
E 126 M91252003  TIEGRY 3/16(32)X9.5w v vrvrrrrrnrne Screw 3/16(32)X9.57 <+« rrrernrreesn: 2 2
E 127 MB18A0254  AHIRF£ImN MY Hvvvvvnnnnnnnnnnns Presser bar guide shaft:-===---------- 1 1
E 128 MB18A1454 GOAGYYSGY e Top feed link shafts =« rrrereeaeenns 5 5
E 129 MB18A1265 d—ﬂ-l;k“njg“# ............................. Presser bar lifting bracket:-«=«=++++-+- 1 1
E 130 M91633001 AR 1/4(40)K2.5w v vvrnernnennennens Screw 1/4(40)X2.5+ =+« verrrersnnenn. 11
E 131 MB18A1664 N GAY IR YA eeveeeeeeeeeeen Bushing for presser bar lower-=-++--+-" 1 1
E 132 M95002017 EITAVTYR MEXT2:cveeveee e, Bolt MBXT12 - eeeerrereennnnnnennnnnns 1 1
E 133 MB18A0256 A T Clamp frame: === ==rsrrereereenanens 1 1
E 134 MB18A0262 7}--&1;‘;?} ................................ Presser bar- ==+ rrrresssnrieiiiians 1 1
E 135 M91634001 OyAITTYERARY 1/8(40)X6 ==+ - v vveen - Screw 1/4(40)X6x « == rrrvrerereeennes 2 2
E 140 M90808065 Ej]ﬁ'ﬂ‘)(q ................................ E-type retaining ring:« -+ = rxrarens 6 6
E 141 MB18A0274 DTG IT (ALY e ererrerereeeereeaenes Top feed rock shaft crank (front)- -+ 1 1
E 142 M96030021 u\ybyyj-\y;\:;l;‘}w MBX15-vvvnnnnnnnnnnns Bolt MBX15+ - vvvrrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
E 143 M91525001 RARY" 15/64(28)XTw+ v vrrerrnnennernenns Screw 15/64(28)X7 - x+vrererrnesnees 2 2
E 144 MB18A0232 DIEGS GRIAG e evvveeeemeeeies Top feed rock shaft metal (left)-------- 1 1
E 145 MB18A0284 A GYS e Top feed rock shaft:=««=xesresrearenns 1 1
E 146 MB18A0287 DVEG) G YA w e Top feed rock shaft metal (right): -« - 1 1
E 147 M93301045 U“}j]7'}"‘j|‘ 11/32(28)«++vvvrrrrennnennnnns Nut 11/32(28) -+ +-vrrrrrmnenennnnnn. 1 1
E 148 M92006022  MyhHA bk 5/16(18)X18+ -« xernrreesess Bolt 5/16(18)X 18+« +xxererneeess 1
E 149 M90831050 GOAIIRYN YRS R Washer: = -serererrmnnrersnnnnennnnns 1 1
E 150 MB18A1293 A GYRYR e Top feed rod: =« rorrmremreneenannns 1 1
E 151 M90301017 ALY BT YR e e e SOrEW ="+ - s s e 1 1
E 152 M91635001 RAZY 1 /4(A0)XB v vrmmmrennannnanas Screw 1/4(40)X6 = rrrrerrreennneann 2 2
E 153 MB18A0461 ‘/*Hljl}-j]L\ .............................. Top feed lifting cam= =« --=x=xrrrermees 1 1
E 154 M91802035 GOAGYIN FAGEYRY e SCrEW: " sttt 1 1
E 155 M91808045 U“}j]7'}"‘/|‘ 9/32(28) ...................... Nut 9/32(28) ......................... 1 1
E 156 MB18A0557 GOAGYFIGE YN Fr e Top feed regulator spring-«==«=++=++=+* 1 1
E 157 MB18A0603 A GYYSGE L eeeeee Top feed link adapter:--«-+«-x==xxxe-- 1 1
E 158 MB18A0293 GOAGYRYR e Top feed rod:«-x=rrarrmremrenrenaenns 1 1
E 159 MB18A2910 OOAGYYYG (A)r v rermereee Top feed link (A)««-xxrrerearearenaen, 1 1
E 160 MB18A0257 OOAGYRYN A TG eee e Top feed rod adapter- -+ x=rr=xxex: 1 1
E 161 M91511003 UETRY 15/64(28)X12+ - - vnrrvnreennnns Screw 15/64(28)X12+ -« -rverreereen-. 4 4
E 162 MB18A0590 BURGTa e Triangle lever: =« «rerererereraanen, 1 1
E 163 M92003015 ALY R YR e e e SO+ ++ s v 1 1
E 164 MB18A1910 GOAGYYYG (B)r e v vvveeren i Top feed link (B)««=xxrrerererennen, 1 1
E 165 MB18A0702 OAGYIN R v Top feed spring supporters=-«==«=+«=++ 1 1
E 166 MO1701015  4'UAY 11/16(40)KA.Q- v xrerrvrneness Screw 11/16(40)X4.9:« -« -xx-vxreeness 1
E 167 M90854045 OYAIF YR 1/8(44) - cvnevrenennnennnann Nut 1/8(44)---c-vvrrememanaaaan. 1 1
E 168 MB18A0462 A A R Top feed lifting link= -« = raeerenen- 1 1
E 169 MB18A0784 OAGYIN R e Top feed spring shaft- -« --=xr-xeeren- 1 1
E 170 MB18A0275 DIAGYIT (JUR) e veerem e Top feed rock shaft crank (rear)------- 1 1
E 901 MB18F3434 Iyijljyg'ail)ﬁ- ........................... Air cylinder assy.- == = =r rarararaens 1 1

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



£ R UINHERE)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)

19 120 (105)

125

130

108

10



[F1 LR EIYHHEx0)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)

e

Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
F 101 MB18E9501 F=PARAYFHIRT er v Auto switch assy.--==xresrrarrrarrenns 1 1
F 102 MB18C2601 ANFIGEYL R e Thread take—up guide:«-r-rsreorerereer: 1 1
F 103 M91608022 AR IR MBXG v eeree e, Bolt M3X5 s vreerreesnnnnnnnnnnennnnns 1 1
F104 B M91276004 SW-PW7' FYLFARY MAX30 wvvvrreersnns Screw M4X30: - =vrrrrrerrrsneeeeaans 2 2
F 105 M94008017 BTITAVTY MAXG -+ v ovrrreeeree e Bolt MAXG:-+rrrerrrenerreannnnannnaans 6 6
F 106 M90875045 FR M3 e v NUt M3 rrrremrrrrmrrrna s 2 2
F 107 MB18A3477 AR e Stopper -« sttt 1 1
F108 C ME18A0339 N = COVEr " sttt i 1 1
F 109 MB18F0501 F=PARAYFHIRT o ererereri i Auto switch assy.-«=-xrsrrarrrarrenss 1 1
F 110 MB18A3621 YHAF Y e e Y—=Knuckle: s rrrrrrrmennniiiiiiiiiiiaan, 1 1
F111 M90323063 DU A e e Crevice pin:r- r srrrerrarrareaseaaanes 1 1
F112 M95002017 BTITAVTYP MBXT2 v evrvveeeveaeiiienas Bolt MEX12 +rrerrrennnrnnnnannnnaans 2 2
F 113 MB18A0980 N e Wiper === srerrrs e 1 1
F114 M90922002 ETRY" 9/64(A0)K8 v rvrrrrrrarara s Screw 9/64(40)X8 rrrrrrrrrrnraraanaaas 1 1
F 115 MB18B2601 :/l}‘/lfw\yl}—fl)z ............................. Cylinder bracket: ==« sererereeneraanans, 1 1
F116 C ME18A0982 AN =Y IR G v Wiper cylinder adapter: =« +«-xr-xeeresss 1 1
F117 MB18B1339 BN = COVer " e sttt 1 1
F118 MB18B0339 ARBRR RN — e COVer s rrrrrrressssaaianaaianaiaaans 1 1
F 119 MB18C3601 AMERE MGG e Adapter: =« rrrrere 1 1
F 120 MB18A1216 AR T Y e Thread guide: === = rrrrrererrereneens 1 1
F 125 MB18A0160 FAR =R oo Eye guard: -« rrrerrmremrarraneaanaaans 1 1

1
F 129 MB60A0601 FAD =N NG eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee Eye guard adapter---===r=ssr-rrrarrenns 1 1
F 130 M90806002 ETRY 1/8(44)KB v vvrerrrrmranannnans Screw 1/8(44)X6 v rerrrrrrnrarnennnns 2 2
F 131 M90358037 PFA RS MAXG v rerrerran e, Screw MAX8 ++rrrrrerrrennniiannnann 2 2
F133 C M90421050 I R LR R, Washer 4-veerrerrnnnnnniiiiiiiiiiann, 2 2
F134 C M94001017 ETFAVTYR MAXTQ v veveereee e Bolt MAXT0rrrevrrrerrrmanennanennanens 2 2
F 901 MB18F0434 TIPSR DRGTeeere Air cylinder assy. ==« s rrererrarranaans 1 1
F 902 MB18F1434 TP YR DRRTeeerr Air cylinder assy. ==« s rrererrarraneans 1 1
F 903 MB18E0982 AN =TT v Wiper assy. - xrrrrmrrrarraraee 1 1

11 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



£ R EINEEAE2)

UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)

133

12



[G] LR ETYHHE(2)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)

BE

Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
G 101 M90504065 ENGRAT 4evvvnenennii E-type retaining ring 4--+«-x=xxorroreas 1 1
G 102 MB18A1157 T AR e Shaftrrrrrrrrrrrrr ittt 1 1
G 103 M94013017 BTITAVTYP MAXT 2+ v eeeveeeeveeaeienas Bolt MAXT12 +reerrrennnrannninnnnnans 1 1
G 104 MA21P0750 T g Bushing:=«rrrerrrrerereri 2 2
G 105 MB18B4454 D R R R Shafte rrrrrrrrreensniiiiiiiianias 1 1
G 106 M94002017 BTITAVTYP MAXGr v v evrveeeeveinieeae Bolt MAX8 - +rrrerrrennnrannnninnnnnans 6 6
G 107 MB18M9601 VAPl PP PR Cylinder adapter: === «r=rrareereerreas, 1 1
G 108 M90511065 ENARAT Grvrvrre e E-type retaining ring 6=« «=x=xxarrreas 2 2
G 109 MB18C0601 O e R R Adapter: =« rrrrrerra 1 1
G110 MB18B5454 (IR R R R R R R PP P PR P PP Pinesrrrrrrrrrsnnaiaa i 1 1
G111 MB18A0200 AR TR e Adapter: =« s 1 1
G112 M91650020 OYAITFIERARY MBXG v rvvrrnrrnernnnns Screw MBX8 + - rrrrrerrrernnniinnnnnans 2 2
G113 MB18A4603 FoUaT=h8 % e Supporter holder: ==+« xrrrerrareaeeen, 1 1
G114 C M90511050 PR R B Washer 5eererrrerrnnniniiiiiiiiiiians, 6 6
G115 MB18A5603 TG R e Adapter: =« rrrrrar e 1 1
G116 M95006021 OYAHIT7FYER IR MEX30--rvreermeennennns Bolt M5X30 = reerrresssnnnnnnnneennnns 2 2
G117 MB18A1154 FUF AL e Guide plate-=- e ererrereriiiniiiiae, 1 1
G118 MB18E8501 =P RAYFHIAT v re e Auto switch assy.« r=rsrrerereraeee, 1 1
G119 M94004017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ M3XT16rrerrrrrmmrrrannenannnnns Bolt M3X1B rrrerrrenenrnnnnannnnaans 2 2
G 120 MB18A0802 TR AR e Rock plate: === r-rrerrrrerrareaieaeens. 1 1
G 121 M94003017 ‘t7'7'»f‘/'}"‘}|‘ M3XGBrrrrrrrrmmnrrennnannnnes Bolt M3XB - rrrerrrenerrnnnnaannnnans 2 2
G 122 MB18C1601 RS TG Plate« = rtseteerrnranrnnesneinesansnns 1 1
G 123 M90316050 ISHEY DR e Washer 3 eerrrerrrnnnnniiiiiinniiaans, 4 4
G 124 M94005017 FITAYTYR MBXTQ v vvrrrnrrreannaennnnns Bolt M3X10  rrerrerrnrsnrsnssnesnnnnns 2 2
G 125 M95002017 EITFAYT YR MEX 12 vevvrererenenenennnns. Bolt MBXT12 wrrerrerrnrrarsansnnnnnnnns 3 3
G 126 MB18A0150 T s SUPPOrtEr:»* s s s s e 1 1
G 127 M91382045 FOR MB - e rerme e NUt M5 e w v e v e emrremmennnenaannaananaes 1 1
G 128 M95014021 ETTAYTYR MEX T4+ everenreanaaanannanns Bolt MEXT14 wrrerrerrnrnansnrsnnsnnnnns 3 3
G 129 M90446037 A9 MAXAQ -+ e rrrreree e, Screw MAX40: -  rrrrrerrarrarrnnnnnnns 2 2
G130 C ME18A1339 TN = Cover " rrrrrrrrrrraaaaanaaaaa s 1 1
G 133 MB18A1434 S R R D Coolerr s rrrrrrrrrnrraniiitiiiianas 1 1
G 134 MB18A0571 LAY oo Special Socket:+r e st 1 1
G 135 MA30A0422 TR I e CONNECLOr ** rrrrrrrrarrarsansansannns 1 1
G 136 M90875045 FR M3 e e N T 2 2
G 137 M96101099 FYTIYRY = e Insulator sleeve - srrrerrnnnnnannaan, 2 2
G 138 MB18A2601 AR (D) e evernerarnee i Plate (Upper):««« = rrreerrrrensreennnaes 1 1
G 139 MB18A0717 [ ¥ (R Heater: -  -rrrrrrmrmmraarsarsnennnnns 1 1
G 140 M96301099 L ] N I e R Insulator bage - - rrrrrremnnrnnnnnaas 1 1
G 141 M96201099 Y IYRAN —H e Insulator spacer: ==+« rrrrerraraiaaans 4 4
G 142 MB18A0601 A (UB) e Plate (Jower):=-==rerreremrerrnrenrenan. 1 1
G 143 M90672002 EFHY M2X2.8rvrrrnrrnnrenrennsennnenns Screw M2X2.8- - rrrrrrrrnraranansananns 4 4
G 144 M90359037 B MBXTGrrerrrnrrnerenneneennnennns Screw M3X16 - rrrrrrmrmrmrrnraranannns 2 2
G 145 M97344099 BY YT U (E=8-bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans):«=««=««-eeeeeees 2 2
G 146 M97343099 BY YT U (E=5-bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans):«=««=«-exeeeees 2 2
G 147 M90421050 RN R4 Washer 4 rrrrrrrmmmnnnnnninnnnnnnnn, 2 2
G 901 MB18F4434 AV WL R R PR PR PR PP TP Air cylinder assy. ==« s rrsrrrrarrareans 1 1
G 902 MB18E8434 AV WL R PP PR PR PP Air cylinder assy. =« s rrsrrrrarrareans 1 1
G 903 MB18E0199 APRFYDZRT e Thread trimmer assy.-r=x=-=x=r=rrxr=res 1 1

13 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

T A UIDHE

104
105
106
107

901

101

D o - N
S — — -~

11
13
(109)
114
115
16

N

/W

0 T | -oo-- %-- |

0
Y

O
-—
-—

—9)

|
K%z

17

(117)
122
121
120
119

14



[HITF ROV
LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

BE
Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
H 101 M90322063 AU A e Crevice pin:r s  rrrreorrarraseaseaeanes 1 1
H 102 MB18F1501 F—PRAYFOIRT - veereere e Auto switch assy. = =rsrererererreeee, 1 1
H 103 M91058020 OYAITFYERARY MAX1Q v veereeenneenenns Screw MAX12 ceeeeeeeinniiinnnnann, 1 1
H 104 MB18B0454 AP )Y Y IE v er e = R T T 1 1
H 105 M90504065 ENGRAT 4evvvnennnni E-type retaining ring 4= «x=x=-xerrrren 1 1
H 106 MB18B6601 DAAMIYR G eevee Lower thread let out plate=--+=++=++--" 1 1
H 107 M94021017 BTITAVTYP MAXG v veeeveeeenenieeee Bolt MAXG -+ rreerrrennnrannniannnnans 2 2
H 108 M90359037 HFIRY MK rrmrmrrrrneaanaaaans Screw M3X16 -  vrrrenrrrnnrennanennnns 2 2
H 109 M90672002 ETARY M2X2.8rrererrernnnrnnnnannnnnas Screw M2X2.8 rrrrrrrnnnnneniinninans 4 4
H 110 MB18A0717 (ol ¥ EER R R R R R R Heater - " rrrrrrrannnrannnnnnnnnnn, 1 1
H 111 M96201099 EYIYAAN =t Insulator spacer: =+« rrrrrereririiians 4 4
H 112 MB18A3603 RARE=PE e Heater adapter- -« =+« rrsrerrmrearenenns 1 1
H113 B MB18A0601 AR () e Plate (lower): === srrearersnrarneanrannns 1 1
H 114 M96101099 BYTIYRY = e Insulator sleeve - s rrrrrrnnnninnnnaan 2 2
H 115 M90316050 SHEY DR B Washer 3-ceerrrrrrnnnnnniiiniiaans, 2 2
H 116 M90875045 FYR M3 e v NuUt M3 errreerrrar i 2 2
H117 M90421050 YD R4 Washer 4« eeerrrrrnnnnnniiiiiiiniaans, 2 2
H118 M94008017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAXG rrrrrrrnen s anan ey Bolt MAXG:-+rrrerrremenrrannnnannnnnans 2 2
H 119 M97343099 B (S D Cable (heater—trans)-««=««=«xxx exneee T
H 120 M94022017 ‘t77_'»f‘/'f“j|‘ MAXT5.5rerrrreneriannnannnnn Bolt MAX15. 5 rreerrrennneennnanannann, 2 2
H 121 MB18A2601 AR (YI)errree e Plate (upper) ........................... 1 1
H 122 M97344099 BY YT IR (E=5-bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans)« ==« «««-x-eeeee- 1 1
H123 C M95005017 ETFAVTYR MEXT0 - veveeraea e Bolt MEXT0rrreerrrmerrmnnennarennanens 1 1
H 124 MB18A0750 T e Bushing: ==« rrsrerrarrare e 1 1
H 125 MB18E0436 BRI YL RYZRT e Rock plate: == r=rrerreremeareaneanenss 1 1
H 126 M90518050 P4 G55(P12)X1. 20 errrrrrrmnnneennns Washer ¢5.5(@ 12)X1.2- - -rvvvrrerrees 1 1
H 127 MB18A0621 YHAF Y reeeeeeee e Y=knuckle - - rrreeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1 1
H 901 MB18F2434 TP YR IR Air cylinder assy. =« rorrrrerrarrareans 1 1
H 902 MB18E1717 YRR E— )T RT e Lower trimmer assy.: = «=+=srarrarearans 1 1
15 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

R FHE

16



[VIREAFH4E
THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

B=E
Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
J 101 M91612046 ARFIYYF e e TEensSion NUL -+ s -rrrrrrmssmssnssnrsnnss 92 2
J 102 MB18A0192 ARFAIUIN R verrrre e Bobbin thread tension spring:-=-=+=++" 2 2
J 103 MB18A0555 ARFAIUY e Thread tension disg= == sssrrrrrseeaas 2 2
J 104 MB18A0213 ARFIYYRT e Tension stud == rrrrrrrmmnnnnnnnnnneas 1 1
J 105 M91129003 UETEY 11/64(40)X10.5 -« vvmrrreereeses Screw 11/64(40)X10.5+ -+ xxxrrmnrrreeess 2 2
J 106 M90948003 IVETHY 9/64(40)XE.8+ -+ v v vrerenenens Screw 9/64(40)X6.8 +++xrrrururntnss 11
J 107 MB18A1259 A=FAYTARN frrrrrrmrrer et Leaf spring:- === = errrrmrernsnnennanns 1 1
J 108 M91511003 IETHY 15/64(28)X12+ v +vrvrmrnensess Screw 15/64(28)X12+ -+ xrrrreenene T
J 109 MB18A3138 T TR e Ol POt s rrerrar s 1 1
J 110 M90503045 O9h9F 9k 3/32(56) -+ -vrrrerreraneennnnnnns Nut 3/32(56) - =r-errmrrmrrarraeeaeanns 1 1
J 111 MB18A4180 FUEIARTUFA (B)rvrvreerernrnennnnnnnnans Thread guide (B)-=x=-xrrrrmrremrrnnsss 1 1
J 112 MB18A2138 T TR IR e Oil POt COVer:* = rrrarrsrrrareareaenns 1 1
J 113 M90329060 RAE S e Pin:rrrrrrrrrerannnnniaaaa i, 1 1
J 114 M90948003 IVETHY 9/64(40)XE.8++++ v v errrenenens Screw 9/64(40)X6.8 +++xrrrrrrururnss 2 2
J 115 MB18A0180 ARMFAYDART T rrrrrrr e Thread tension= == sssrrrrrrseraaanaans 1 1
J116 MB18A0211 ARFAGUR v Thread tension stand: === = rrrrrsennnns 1 1
J 117 MB18A0221 AR AR rreeer e Tension release plate:«+=-=r-erereeeene. 1 1
J 118 M91770015 FUYRETHEY 3/16(28)X10.7 -+ v veeensn Screw 3/16(28)X10.7 -+ +xxvrnereeseses T
J 119 M90331065 CHARAT) Bevree e C—type retaining ring 5r-x=xr=rrorrarens 4 4
J 120 MB18A0223 APIIAEY B8XAB - rrevrenrr et Thread releasing pin 3.8X46+ -+« +«-+: 2 2
J 121 MB18B2454 AR A G Shaftrrrrrrrrrrressnniiiiiniiiannaas 1 1
J 122 MB18A3621 YHAF Y reeeeee e Y—=Kknuckle: s rrrrrrrmennniiiiiiiiiiiaan, 1 1
J 123 M91808045 O9h9FYb 9/32(28) v rrvrernrereneneanns Nut 9/32(28) +vrerrrnrnrnnanenenenanns 1 1
J 124 M94014017 ETITAYTYR MAXTG v rvvrrereaneannannannns Bolt MAX18 wrrerrerrnrsussnesnesnnnnns 2 2
J 125 MB18F3501 =P RAYFHIAT v e Auto switch assy.-=r=rsresrerereraeen, 1 1
J 126 MB18A1603 ARV ARYIEG f weeeeeeeiea Thread releasing bracket: =+ ««=+++«xx+- 1 1
J 127 M90323063 DU A e Crevice pin:r= r rrrrerrarraseaseaea, 1 1
J 129 MB18A5910 ARTIV A G e eeeeeeeee LinK==rrrrerrrrmrrnmanraaan e, 1 1
J 130 MB18A1257 ANTUFAY WRIZMMAY T G eeeeeeeeennen Thread guide ring clamp flame==+-=+---- 2 2
J 131 MB18AT740  ARFUFATIRILIb- - voeeeeeeenininiens Thread guide ring felt: ===« -« -xxexeeeen 2 2
J 132 MB18A0175 ARTUFAG e Thread guide ring: =+« =xrorrarrareaeens 1 1
J 133 MB18A1213 ARFIYYURY G Thread tension under shaft-======scc-++ 1 1
J 134 MB18A0187 I U (=) R P Thread take—up spring (B)-«=+«=+++x=++- 1 1
J 135 M91508045 OYB9F9b 15/64(28) = rrrerrrrenrennneanns Nut 15/64(28) =+ =rrrrrrrrrnrennneannnn. 1 1
J 136 MB18A1187 ARMJI R (A) v ereerereee e Thread take—up spring (A)- ===+« x=rrers 1 1
J 137 MB18A0216 AR e Thread guide -« -+rrorrrrrarerenanaeens 1 1
J 138 MB18A1702 AR R G eereeeeeeee e Thread take—up spring plate----------++ 1 1
J 141 MB18A2180 ARTUFA o eeerrere e Thread guide -« = ==srrrrrreemanrranees 1 1
J 142 M90947003 TVETHY 9/64(40)KE - -+« + v v vmvrnenenes Screw 9/64(40)X6 -+« xxrerrurrnaeans 2 2
J 901 MB18E0138 T YR IR e Oil pot assy. - = rrrrerrmrreraenan, 1 1
J 902 MB18F5434 AV WL S PR PR PR PR PP PR Air cylinder assy. ==« s rrsrerrarrareans 1 1
J 903 MB18E1180 ARTUFAGIAT oeveeee e Thread guide assy. ===+ rrrresreennns 1 1

17

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



RETREWE

BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

122 123 124 125 126

\

133
134

/

127 128 129 130 131 132
<
NG D <
J UJ

|

-

140 139 138

137 136 135

18



[K]kBEHE
BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

B=E
Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
K 101 M91612046 ARFIYYF YR e e TEensSion NUL -+ s -rrrrrrmssmssnssnrsnnss 1 1
K102 B MB18A6192 ARFADUN e erer e Bobbin thread tension spring: == ++=+= - 1 1
K 103 MB18A0555 ARFAIUY e Thread tension disg= == sssrrrrrseeaas 2 2
K 104 MB18A0213 ARFIYYRT e Tension stud =+ rrrrrrrmmnnnnnnnnneeans 1 1
K 105 M91144003 IETHY 11/64(40)KB.5x -+ v rvrernerenes Screw 11/64(40)X8.5++ -« «rrrrreeesns 11
K 106 M90824002 FA RS A/8(44) v v vvvre i Screw M1/8(44) v vrerrerevneniniann. 1 1
K 107 MB18A0155 DAARTUFAG reeereree Lower thread guide adapter- =« +«=+++--" 1 1
K 108 M91808045 OYA9F Yk 9/32(28) v rvrrerrmrrmerneennnns Nut 9/32(28) -+ vrrrrrerrmrrae s 1 1
K 109 MB18A0194 ARTETY Y YT vee e Friction ring: === r-rrorreresrarrareaeens 1 1
K 110 M91525001 PARYT 15/64(28)KT - v veeeesnnnnnnns Screw 15/B4(28)XT - -xxxeeesesesss 2 2
K111 M91143003 VLTS 11/64(40)X38- -+ - - v vvereenes Screw 11/64(40)X38 - +-+xvnreresenses 11
K112 MB18A0190 ARTEARRYN e Bobbin winder stopper: -« -x=rrarraraeas 1 1
K113 MB18A0476 AN = e Spacer: - rr e 1 1
K114 MB18A0803 ,”~74:7|~,f/)1 ............................... Bobbin winder plate: =+ rarrrrreaes 1 1
K 115 M91129003 TETRY 11/64(40)XT10.5+xxrrrrrrrrrrees Screw 11/64(40)X10.5+ -+ xrrrrmvrreesss 4 4
K116 MB18A1196 ARFYRY A e Thread trimmer holder-+++==sseeeeeeens 1 1
K117 M90807003 ETRY 1/8(A44)XKA +vrrrnrenrennnneaeaan, Screw 1/8(44)X4 - v rererenennninanans 2 2
K118 M90948003 YETEY" 9/64(40)X6.8x - w v vrrrrrrrneeeens Screw 9/64(40)X6.8- -« rrrrrrreeenns 1 1
K119 MB18A0181 ARRRARTUF e Bobbin winder thread guide---+--+------ 1 1
K 120 MB18A2603 AMREARTUFANDTR o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn Bobbin winder thread guide table-------- 1 1
K 121 M91509003 IETHY 15/64(28)X11 - v vvermerennsess Screw 15/64(28)X11 - -xxxverereenene 2 2
K 122 MB18A1194 ARREY IRYYY e e Friction ring:=«==r=rrerreserrareaneaenns 1 1
K 123 M91116001 & VNS ¥ S SCrEW: s rrrrrrrastiaan s 2 2
K 124 MB18A2194 ARG T e e Wheelr  srrrerriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia, 1 1
K 125 M91112045 O9H9FYR 11/64(40) - vvvrereernennnnnens Nut 11/64(40) - - rererereremenenennnns, 1 1
K 126 M91207045 O9h9F YR 3/16(28) - rerrernrererenenenanns Nut 3/16(28) - v rrrrrnrnrereneneneanns 1 1
K 127 M91142003 IVETHY 11/64(40)X 18+ vvvmvererennes Screw 11/64(40)X18: +«+x-xrerrreenens 3 3
K 128 MB18A0189 ARTERG e Bobbin winder bracket:== ==t srrarraens 1 1
K 129 M90455050 'f|‘7;\"7*'ﬂ*'J“}7ﬂ'“7]“$ ....................... Washer: = rrrrrremnnnniiiiiiiannnns 3 3
K 130 MB18AOTO0  ARTEY HE AN Frereeeeeneenennneeenennen SFIng: e eeeeeeeee e e T
K 131 M91145015 ARG TF R YRy e SCrEW: " srrrrrrrasnaaa s 1 1
K 132 M90806003 IETAY 1/8(A4)XT2.5 v veeeneeennnss Screw 1/8(44)X12.5x -+ xwereeersnne T
K 133 M90855045 OYA9FYb 1/8(44) - vvverveenannnnnnanan. Nut 1/8(44) -« -vrrermernanaiiaa 1 1
K 134 MB18A5192 R UAY T Spring plate for bobbin winder=«=++++-+-- 1 1
K 135 M91111015 BURY 11/64(40)KB.27 -+ - v wmrmennnss Screw 11/64(40)X6.2- -+« = -xxxxreresess T
K 136 M90608003 INAURN 2 3/32(56) v vrererrernrnenannnns Screw 3/32(56)+rrrrrrararraraniaaaas 2 2
K 137 MB18A1192 REUAYIN R e Presser spring bobbin= ==+« sxrerenn. 1 1
K 138 MB18A0191 ARTEY e Shaftr-=rrerrerrarranranraaeaa s 1 1
K 139 MB18A1191 ARTEGT e Bobbin winder arme=-==-== ==tsstsaeeus. 1 1
K140 B MB18A1700 TETH N v SpriNg = r s s 1 1
K 141 MB18A0352 4"7#7*}1'7113— ............................ Collar- s rrrrrrremnnnsnnnnn e iannans 1 1
K 142 MB18A0551 AMRE G AFITEIAG e Thread tension regulator plate--«-+----- 1 1
K 901 MB18E0155 2 Xt KUy S CEEEEEERERRRRRRRRRREREE: Lower thread guide adapter assy.*++--* 1 1
K 902 MB18E0190 AR AYIRT e Bobbin winder bracket assy.- -+ - 1 1
19 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



X-YT—T I HHE

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

(109)

121 120

122

141 142

(129)

140 (126)

20



[LIX-YT—T L i
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

B=E

Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. § §

s g
L 101 MB18A2477 X AR+ e e e e X—StOPPEr: ==+ + = s srrrrrrseraaanaanes, 4 4
L 102 MB18A1477 Y AN+ e e eee e Y—Stopper: s st et 1 1
L103 B MB18A4920 ATARD AR e Slide guide ===+ -=rrrrrrrrrrreaaaaa. 2 2
L 104 M90859004 SW-PW7 IV FA LY M3XGrwrvrrrrerurnens Screw M3XG s rrrrrrnmrrnnnrrnnnernnnns 16 16
L105 C ME18A0957 22 S S Y—movable race--«++« +=rsrearsmrrenns 1 1
L 106 MB18A0477 Y RN+ e eea e Y—Stopper: s rrrr e 1 1
L 107 M90859004 SW—PW7 FVLFA LY MIXGwrrrrernrnrnns: Screw M3XB s rrrrrrrnrsnssnrsnesnnss 6 6
L 108 MB18B4601 SRINGMIE AR FLroreererareneaaia Shutter adapter (FL)-=x==xr=sxrmreenren: 1 1
L 109 MA20A0257 YT Shutter holder = rrrrrrrererrnnaaan, 2 2
L 110 MB18A0458 YR Teee ShUtLEr= == s rrrrnrrnrnrnnsnneneennens 1 1
L 111 MB18B3601 VRINGIMIT LR Reeeveve e Shutter adapter (R)-«=-x==rrsrrmreenrss 1 1
L 112 M91058004 SW—PW7 FVLFA LY MAXG - -vrrvrnrnrnns: Screw MAXB: «rrrrrrrrnrsnssnrsnernnss 2 2
L 113 MB18B5601 :/“,‘,,\“ﬂq)\ylf,f/)z == P TR Shutter adapter (FR):+errrrrmeennenns 1 1
L114 MB18A0407 XIS DY AR v erneemane e X—detector plate:«-=+==r=rrrrrreeeeeess 1 *
L114 B ME28A0407 XIS DY AR v ernreman e X—detector plate:«--+=-+-rrrrrrreeeeens * 1
L 115 MB18A4601 b € R LR Detector holder plate: =« +x=xrsrereeeas 1 1
L 116 M94006017 TITAVHYR MAXAG - v evvereeee et Bolt MAX16 rrrrerrrrnnnnnseeeeannnnnns 4 4
L 117 MB18E1957 D S X—movable race- -+« srrererrreneens 1 *
L117 B ME28E0957 XAR D =R errerarnerna e X—movable race - =rrrrrrrrrrnanaans * 1
L118 MB18A1476 S Spacer= = s 2 2
L 119 M94003017 FTTAIHYR MBXB - v v rrerreereeeeeeeee e Bolt M3XBrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnsseeennnnnnns 10 10
L 120 M94005017 EITAYHYR MBX1Q-rrerrerree et Bolt M3X10 rrrrrrrrrmrnnns s nannnns 18 18
L121 B MB18A3920 AFTARI AR e Slide guide === rrrrrrrrrreeaaaaan. 2 *
L121 B ME28A0920 AFAR T AR e Slide guide == =r=rrrmrrmrriaa * 2
L 122 M94012017 EITAHYR MBXB v v rr v Bolt M3X8:rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnseeannnnnnns 12 12
L 123 MS02A2456 =R = A TS e Ball bearing:-«--x - rrrsrrmrramrraaaens 8 8
L 124 M91071004 SW-MW7 FILFA RS MAXG--rvrvrerenenns Screw MAX8 -t rrrrrrenrnnrnnnsnnennns 10 10
L 125 MA30A0758 TGy e 2 1 1
L 126 M95004017 FITAIHYR MEX1G v v orrerree et Bolt M5X16 rrrrerrrrnrnnnnseeennannnns 16 16
L 127 MB18A1523 RN R R PR PP Cog beltr=rrrrrrrrrrr s 1 1
L 128 MB45A0767 T 118 2 2 Cog pulley == rrrrrrrereanaeaa.s 2 2
L 129 M96002001 OYRITFYERARY MBXB - vvvverrerrannnns Screw MBXGB rrrrrrrrerrrsanernananns 10 10
L 130 MB18A2390 XOR G e Driving shaft (X)- ==+« =eeeereeeeeannnnen. 1 *
L130 B ME28A0390 XOR  eeee e Driving shaft (X)- =+« e eeerereeeesannneen. * 1
L 131 MB18A2571 S L - 2 Coupling:-+++=rrrrrreerreeranaeaa.. 1 *
L131 B MBI18A1571 S L - 2 Coupling:-++=rrrrrreereereanaena.. * 1
L 132 M95056095 AFYE U =G Motor complete - = =r«=xrerrrrrmreeaaees 1 1
L 133 MA35A1781 NS AR R L RE R I RTErrrrT Belt clamper: - -+-=sssssenreeeeeeaanns 1 1
L 134 MB62A0767 N N R LR E R Cogpulley s rorrererrraiaan, 2 2
L 135 MA21P0454 D R R R Shaftesrrrrrrrrrssnnniiiiniiiianins 1 1
L 136 M90604065 ERGRAT) Grvvvrremere e E-type retaining ring 5= x--rrrrrrreens 2 2
L 137 M95011021 OYAITFYEFR I MEX25 -« - vveevenaennnn. Bolt M5X25 s rrrrrrrsnnnnnnnnnnneennns 1 1
L 138 MA35A6758 TGy e Bracket-« - e rerrererrrrnrenrnennennen 1 1
L140 C M95043095 AFYE U =G e Motor complete - = =r«=xrerrerrrareearees 1 1
L 141 MB18A1571 Y T Coupling == rrrsrrrrrrmrar s 1 1
L 142 MB18A0390 . Driving shaft (Y)-=«eeeveeereeeeaannann. 1 1
L 143 MB18E0778 NV b R P PP Belt clamper=--==r=rxrrrmrreareaaean, 1 1
L 144 M96061021 OyAI7FYERAUER I E MEX20- - ---vvenerns Bolt MBX20 -+ vrrrmrrrmarrsnanesannens 1 1
L 145 M90624053 INRY R Grerrere e Spring washer G- r-=xr-rrerrrareeaaeaa, 1 1
L 146 MB18E0781 YA G e Y—belt holder-== = rrrrrrrrrrmnnnnneeen. 1 1
L 147 M94001017 1277_'4‘}’]"y|~ MAXTQrrrverrrmmmmnnnnnneeaans Bolt MAX1Qrrrrvvremnmmnnnneennnnnns 2 2
L 148 MS13A2454 Y AN e Shaftrrrrrrrrerrremrrrerinneannnnenns 1 1
L 149 MB18A0523 7{5)7’,\’}“‘ ............................... Cogbeltrerrrrereree i, 1 1
L 150 MS13A0758 TR Bracket -« -r-rrererrrerarnenrnreaeaenss 1 1
L 151 M95001017 EITAITYR MEX20 - v rerevereennaeaeens Bolt MEX20 - rvvvrrrrrnnnnnerrenennnnns 3 3
L 152 M90516065 CHARAT 10 v vy C—type retaining ring 10+« =+=-rrruren- 1 1
L153 C M90511050 BH R G Washer §rrrrrrrremnnreeennnnnnnnnennn, 2 2
L 154 MA45A5758 TGy R Bracket -« =+ rerrrrrmrrrarmaiininnanns 1 1
L 155 M91119002 ta*:/“ 11/64(40)X6.8- -+ rrrrrrernernnrnns Screw 11/64(40)X6.8 =+ rrrerrerrnnenns 2 2
L 156 MB18A1921 ey e Y, Bearing: -+ rrrerrrerie e 1 1
L 157 MB18A0921 ey e Y, Bearing: -+  rrrerrrerree i 1 1

21 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



M 44387 His
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

(116) 127

(108) 130 129 128 (113)

132

133

22



[MI5} 0 % 548
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

B=E

Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
M 103 M94002017 BTITAVTYP MAXBr v v rvve v Bolt MAX8 +rrrerrrennnrannnnannnnans 8 8
M 104 C M94005037 PHIRY MAXB s rrrrere e Screw MAX8 -+ reereerreennniiinnnnnnns 4
M 105 MB18A2742 DA COVE " trerrrrantanrantaieaaniansans 1 1
M 107 MB18A1263 FYITUFA e Work holder guide plate:«=«+=-=cxeverees 1 1
M 108 M93001020 OYhITFIERARY MBXG-errvrrenemnennenns Screw M3XE - -eeeerrrrrsnnnnnannnnns 4 4
M 109 MB18A5454 B e e Pineesrrrrrrrrrnnaaaaa i 2 2
M 110 MB18A0252 AHIDN = e Pushing lever: = =« ererrerernennnene. 2 2
M 111 M90512065 ENARAT Bevveere e E-type retaining ring 3+ +r=x=xxerrerran 4 4
M 112 MB18A0950 DIV = e e Lever s rrrrrrsnnnnneeiiiiiiainaaaans 1 1
M 113 C ME18A0454 YN YRS e Shaftrrrrrrrrrrrrensiiiniiiannnas 2 2
M 114 M91131015 BUYRETEY 11/64(40)K3.67 + -+ vvereee Hinged screw 11/64(40)X3.6: -+ -+ +" 2 2
M 115 B M95051021 AYAYTFYRR GUR IS MEXT2: v vvveeeee BOlt MBX12+ v v eeeereeeeeeeeeneneens 2 2
M 116 C MB62A0975 OYRN IUR e Connecting link=«=xrererrererernnens 2 2
M 117 MB18A0434 TP e Air cylinders s« rrerrrrrraras 2 2
M 118 M90504065 ENARATD 4evvvereme e E-type retaining ring 4= +r=x=-xrreorean 2 2
M 119 MB18A4454 B e Pinessrrrrrrrrraanaa s 1 1
M 120 MB18B1454 D R R Shaftesrrrrrrrrresnsniiiiiiiiiianiins 1 *
M 120 B ME28A0454 S Shaftesrrrrrrrrrreaeniiiiiiiiiianins * 1
M 121 M92075045 Foh M8 e eeee e NUL M8 s rrrrrrrrnrrarsnssannaesnnsnnss 1 1
M 122 MB18A0751 D R R R Blogk = rerrrrrrrennnnneeiiiiiiannanns 1 1
M 123 M94002017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAX8 v rrrrrrnnn ey Bolt MAX8 - +rrrerrrennnrannnninnnnnans 4 4
M 124 MB18A1390 YR e Driving shaft (Y):«=rorrereerareareaenne. 1 1
M 125 MB18E0455 SHPH T Shaft holder: ===  srrrrrmrrarrnernernes, 1 *
M125 B ME28A0455 PP T Shaft holder: === - srrrrrarrarrnernernes, * 1
M 126 M91053020 OYhITFIERARY MAXG = v vevreereneenens Screw MAXE -+ -seeeerrreernnnnnannnnns 2 2
M 127 MB62A0921 [y D S R PR PR PR PP P Bearing: ==t rrrrrrrrrrar e 1 1
M 128 MB18A1950 N = e e Lever s rrrrrrrnnnnneetiiiiiainaaaans 1 1
M129 C M94006017 EITAYTYR MAXTG v rvvrrnrrreannnannnnns Bolt MAXT6 = rrrrrerrnmrsnrsarsnnsnnnnns 8 8
M 130 MB18A0263 FHIR e Work holder arm: = s errerrnesneennns 1 1
M132 C M95003017 ETTAYTYR MEXG v vrerrernnenneanannnnnn, Bolt MEX8:+ rrrrrrnrrnrnunrnnrsnnsnnnns 2 2
M 133 C ME18A0272 AV e Feed plater« = rrerrrrrmrmrennaeennn. 1 *
M 133 C ME28A1272 AU e Feed plater« = rrerrrrrmrmrennaeennn. * 1
M 134 MB18A3257 FYIAGe e Clamp frame:==++ = rrrermrrreanaeennn. 1 *
M 134 B ME28A0257 FYIAG e Clamp frame= ==+ + = rrremmrrennaeennn. * 1
M 135 MB18A1481 AT R = Sliderr - ==rrrrmrrrmarrraarraaar s 2 2
M 136 C M90421050 I R LEL LR Washer 4rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn, 4 4
M 137 C M90512050 B R B Washer 5reerrrrrerinnniiiiiannenn, 2 2

23

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



109

CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(1)

N] FRfRmReEtaetE)

10

124

125

24



IN]EC#RECEHEQ)
CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(1)

BE

Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
N 101 M90118099 RAYTFreereee e SWitCh s e rrrrrrrrrrrar i 3 3
N 102 M91058004 SW-PW7' VL FA LY MAXG -+ =rvrrerrnnns Screw MAXG: -« vrrrrmrrrsnrennanennans 1 1
N 103 MB48A0486 BN = COVer " rrrrrressstiiaii e 1 1
N 104 C M97313099 I BUZzZer s rrrrrrrsaa i 1 1
N 105 M97335099 B ITURYIIGT e Connection wire assy.- ===« ==srrrreees 1 1
N 106 M97336099 B ITURVIIGT e Connection wire assy.« =« == rrrrreees 1 1
N 107 M91054004 SW-PW7' IVLFA LY MAXG v rvrrrrerurnens Screw MAX8: + rrererrrrrnnnniinnnennns 10 10
N 108 MB60A0915 IR A e Snap Fing: = r rrrrrrra 1 1
N 109 MB18E0406 O DA Detector assy. -« rr srrrrrrarrareasanss 1 1
N 110 MB18A3601 R AR e Adapters = rerrrrrarr i 1 1
N 111 B M95005017 t7‘_r'f‘/']"‘}|‘ MEXTQ rrrrerrrrnnnnaannnaann Bolt MEX10 rrrerrrennnraanaannnaans 1 1
N 112 B M94003099 FAAUYY9 T  AB=8Nvrerrrrernrnennnnnnnn, Nylon clip AB=3N -+« =rrerrereeenenienn, 1 1
N 113 M90971004 SW-PW7 7Y FA LY MIXT0r-reeerermeees Screw M3XT10-«wererrreeeeneeeine.. 2 2
N 114 ME10E0484 FUBEYRLYF Xrrrreremer e Detector Xerrrrrrrrernrrrannannnanaann 2 2
N 115 ME10A0408 UVYEVL R D L TR R RPN Detector bracket X:+-eeeereeernnnnanns 1 1
N 116 MB18A2339 PA RN = e COVer s sttt aaaiaaaas 1 1
N 117 M91606022 ARG TFYFR BV b MIXT0: e -eeeeeses Bolt M3X10++++xveerreeesnsnnennnn. * %
N 118 ME10E1484 FUEYRAYF Yrrreer e Detector Yrrrrrrrrrrrrrssssseaaanannans 1 1
N 119 M94001017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAXTQrrrrerrerran e ananaan Bolt MAXT0Q rrrerrrenen i ann i 2 2
N 120 B ME18A0408 YU YR e Detector bracket Yerrrrreeeeaeeaannnn. 1 1
N 121 MBB0A5780  I—F7'9¥1 (FGA-21L-12)wrrrrerrneenees Cord bushing (large)« -+ =« - xxrreeernees 1 1
N 122 MB60A6780  I—F7'9¥a (FGA-13-08) -« revrrerrrness Cord bushing (small)«« =« «reeereeeeees 2 2
N 123 MB60A5601 ARGARYY TG e Connector panel-+««=  reearrreanaeens 1 1
N 124 C M97341099 BT DT ISR Connection wire assy. -« ===+ =xxreseess 11
N 125 M91025099 b 3 7 B R R R CONNECLOr: " s rrrrarsaesarsnnsnnnuns 1 1
N 126 M91057004 SW-PW7 YL FTA LY MAX20+ -+ vvvverrsss Screw MAX20: -« rererererrrerereenes 4 4
N 127 MB60A0366 JURYF T Y g e Nylon bush ===« rrrrermrarraaens 4 4
N 128 MB60A2352 JUBYF T Y g e e Nylon bush ===« rrrrermrararaaeas 4 4
N129 D M80OE2CON PN UYIAT PLK-E2-CON---rrrrrrrreeeenns Print circuit board--=-=-=rerererrereen. 1 1
N901 B ME10A0484 TR BYRLYF v Halt switch assy.-«=r=x=rrrrmrarararenes 1 1

25 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(2)

[P] BLigBnE et (2)

26



[PIEZ/RECE WA (2)

CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(2)

B=E
Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
P 101 M91049089 TH YR T T-shape connector: =+« +=rrarrareasenss 1 1
P 102 M91035089 HALUH e eenr it MUFFlEr= = rererrrererenearnssnnenens 4 4
P 103 MA20AS8571 [0 D E A R L-shape connector: ==+ r=rrasessnsss 2 2
P 104 MB18E0599 F U N YRR e Solenoid valve assy. -+ rr-rrrrerrarraes 1 1
P 105 M91051089 ITFATH UTYN e Reducing valve: = «-rrsrerrarrareaeen. 1 1
P 106 B M91276004 SW-PW7'FYLFARY MAX30 v vvvrrerrnnns Screw M4X30: - «erererererrrnrereenes 4 4
P 107 M93201099 Yy PYF=08A: - rrrrrrrerrenainiaaas Socket PYF=08A -+ rrrrrrrennnnnnnnnns 1 1
P 108 M93101099 7Y% R LR R Relay holder: === raresrereareanenennn. 2 2
P 109 M93005098 Jh— MY2-DC24 - vrerrrrnrnnnnnnananenns Relay MY2-DC24 -+ - xrrrrrmrrearennns. 1 1
P 110 G M91059004 SW-PW7'FFAFARY MAX1 2w e meerernees Screw MAX12:«eeeenneeeraneeiina.. 2 2
P111 B MB62A0757 7 G Plug: - rrrerrerrere s 2 2
P 112 M91024099 AN=9YT Lyt aRgF 1720061 creeervnee Diode connector 1720061+ -=----- 1 1
P 113 M94004098 A AZ—F DSF10TCrrrrrrrrrrererrarennns Diode DSF10TC  vrrrrerrrrnrrrnanennns 1 1
P 114 M97340099 B ITURIIIGT e Connection wire assy.« -« xxrrsrrreesss 1 1
P 115 C ME18A0508 T YT IR YIAT Connection wire assy.- = r= rrrreerees 1 1
P 116 C M97343099 B DT URVIIGT e Connection wire assy.«« = xrrrarrreeess 2 2
P 117 C M97344099 T DT IR YIAT Connection wire assy.« = r= rreorreerees 2 2
P 118 M94001017 t7'7'»f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAXTQrorrerrerranananaanaan Bolt MAXT0Q rrrerrreeer i ann s 2 2
P 119 M91067004 SW-PW7' 7Y FA Y  MEX10-cxr-meerenne Screw MEXT10:«rererereeereneeana... 3 3
P 120 MB18A0770 PIURAA =R r v Transformer base plate- ==+« +=re-xex+ 1 1
P121 B M91007045 b MAsceereenreenint it NUL M4+ v e rerrarasnssaeaeannsnanaens 2 2
P 122 M90511050 PR R B Washer 5eererrrrrinniiniiiiiiiiiiians, 4 4
P 123 M95013017 ETFAVTYR MEXB -+ vvvememeamaeannnaen, Bolt MEXG rrrevrrrnnrsmnnesnanennanens 4 4
P 124 M818EOTRN RUR - w e e e Transformer- =+« =+=rssreresasasaranee, 1 1
P 125 M97339099 B DT URVIIGT Connection wire assy.« ==« = rrrrrrreee 1 1
P 126 MA20A9571 DURYFIET KIJHOA—MB - - vvvvennennnnnnnss Connector KUHO4-M5 -« - vrvvrvrererenes 1 1
P 127 C M90422050 I R LR Ry Washer 4 eerrerrnninnniiiiiiiiiian., 2 2

27

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



ACCESSORIES(1)

Q HE&O)

U

~ o =
~ N N
= & o

(oo} D [ag] <
~ ~ N N N
/M%”/\M |

©
—
~

28



[Qlf+/Eam(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
BE

Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
Q 101 MB18A0128 IV e Needle === rrrerenrmnrnaranenseinnnans 4 4
Q 102 MB18A0123 R E e Bobbin= s srrrrrrrr i 3 3
Q 103 MB60A0419 Iy Dl R PP PP Rubber cushion:===sserrrerssiinnnnaan 6 6
Q104 C MF33E0193 ARBTR A reer e Cotton stand assy. == = rrrererererenes 1 1
Q 107 MB60A1990 TOYE AT ARY (F =) s v eveereeeneaiaas Pattern data F/D = rrrrerrrearernanennns 1

Q 109 MB18A0717 EmP e Heater: = =+t steeteeranransnnrsnnsnnnns 2 2
Q 110 M90672002 EFAYT M2X2.8r v rremrrnnrrnnnennannannss Screw M2X2. 8 srrerrurrnarsarsnesnnsnns, 4 4
Q111 MB18A1101 N Needle plate: =« x-rrerereerereneiannn. 1 1
Q112 M90605010 B34 3/32(56)XAervvrrrrnrrnrnnrnnennenn Screw 3/32(56)X4x+rrrrerrarearnaenaen, 2 2
Q113 MBO02A1608 2T (YY) e Screw driver (small)-= ==« arreeraeanan. 1 1
Q114 MBO02A0608 2T (Fay)eoereerri Screw driver (middle)-----«--rrerraernnn 1 1
Q115 MFOOA0608 AT (B L) Screw driver (large)- ===+ r-rrarrarenss 1 1
Q116 MA10A1613 PO YT Head rest - - rrrrrrrrnesnnnneeanaaan. 1 1
Q117 MS05A1976 OYAIER AN T Grrerrerreeea s Hexagonal wrench G «=xr=rrresseeenes 1 1
Q118 MS05A0976 OYAIER AN T Brrerrereea e Hexagonal wrench 5rx=rrerrereaseaeanes 1 1
Q119 MSO01A1976 OYAIER AN T 4everveeeaea e Hexagonal wrench 4+« xrerrereeeaennss 1 1
Q 120 MF90A0976 AYAGR IANT 1/8- e vreernernernennennens Hexagonal wrench 1/8« =« xeeeeneens. 1 1
Q 121 MS02A2976 OYAER YANTF Brrerreeee e Hexagonal wrench 3:+=rrerrereaeeaennes 1 1
Q 122 MS02A1976 YRR RN T 25w eeerenrennennenenan. Hexagonal wrench 2.5+« «ereeeeeeeees. 1 1
Q123 MS02A0976 OYAIER AN T 2 cerveeeea e Hexagonal wrench 2.5+« xrreeeeenns 1 1
Q 124 MS10A0976 OYAHR RN T 1.5 eeereerninnnaan, Hexagonal wrench 1.5+« «eeeeeeeeeees. 1 1
Q 125 MS02A0479 A9 FANT 13X T rerereenraenanaeaans Spanner 13X17 - xrrrerrrrarenneaenen, 1 1
Q 126 MM10A1479 A9 FANT 14X10 o reerereraennnniannns Spanner 1T4X10: -« rrrrerrareareaenea, 1 1
Q127 MS10A1976 PTG FANT BXQ++nvrrrrreersnnnnnnness Spanner X9« -« e rrrrrrrreaaaaaann 1 1
Q128 MS10A2976 JI9GFANT BXT e v rmvrrrreeersmmnnnnnes SpaNnEr BXT =+« x-eerrrrrrraeaaaaaaan 1 1
Q 129 MHOO0A0610 NIAN =G Driver plate:=««-rrsrerrrrareareanen, 1 1
Q 130 MF10A0149 T T Oil container== = rrrrerrarrarraennenns 1 1
Q 131 M96020021 OYAITFYER IR MBXEG v evveeeeeennennnn Bolt MBX55 e reerrrerrsnnnnnanneennnns 4 4
Q 132 MB18A1691  NuFY (F7U4437 S)vvvvrerereieen Clamp pad (for feed plate S)- =+« +==-=++ 4 4
Q 133 MB18A0691 IWYEY (FHYLGTY L)rrvrrrrrrnrenrenennens Clamp pad (for feed plate L)« ===+« +++ 4 *
Q133 B ME28A0691 INYFY GFHYLGTY L) rrvrrrrmrrareannnennes Clamp pad (for feed plate L)« ===+« +++ * 4
Q134 MB18A3691 AEVRVIY 8 = b N ) IEEEEEREEERRRRRRRREREE: Clamp pad (for clamp frame S)- =+« +---++ 4 4
Q 135 MB18A2691 YR (IMHYIIY L) reeerrrrrrreeeeeeeenn Clamp pad (for clamp frame L)- =+« -- 4 *
Q135 B ME28A1691 INYFY (JMYIIY L)ereerreeeeeeeeees Clamp pad (for clamp frame L) ==+ +++ * 4
Q 136 M96002017 EITAYTYR MBXT2 e rverrereanennnnnnnnnns Bolt MBX12 -+ rvvrrrmrrrsanesnanesnnnens 4 4
Q 137 M90630050 FYAY R (FYH )i Flat washer: ==« ===rrsarrreaneraanernns 4 4
Q 138 B M91576045 -}-\\}|~ M6 ................................... NUt M6 ................................ 4 4
Q 139 M90624053 IWRY IR G Spring washer B+« xrsrerrarrareaens. 4 4
Q 140 MB60A0560 FRYIN e Hinge -« »rrrrrerrere e 2 2
Q141 B MS06A0567 £ Ty A A tUDE =+ v rrrrmrra e 1 1
Q 142 M91010089 ARGy h e e e Socketrrrrrrr 1 1
Q 143 MA30A0571 DL U 3L 25 P Quick joint == rrrrarr e 1 1
Q901 C ME20E0990  YATATAYEATARY (4F4)-wrererereneenenn System F/D (4discs)- == -w=ererereeses 11

29 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



R] E&m©)

2)

(

ACCESSORIES

131

130

129

30



[RIft /& fm(2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
B=E
Fig Z®E IHHa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
R 101 MB18E1776 AN = Belt cover assy.: rr rrrrerrarrarrananns 1 1
R 102 MB18E2776 AN = Belt cover assy.: rr-rrrrerrarrareaaanns 1 1
R 103 MB18E0776 AN = Belt cover assy.: = r rrrrerrarrarnaaanns 1 1
R 104 M91011004 T IULFA RS MAXG v verrerra e, Screw MAXE: -+ seveerrrersnnninnnnnnns 8 8
R 105 MB18E0131 T G e Oil pan= = reesrrrrasrreanneiniaiins 1 1
R 106 M90001043 ARTYT e Stapler s s rrrrr i 12 12
R 107 MF20A0130 FT TE e Oil bottlg= =  rrrrrrrrrmrsnrsnrsassnesnn, 1 1
R 108 M860AOFSW JYRARLYFereeee i FOOt SWitGh = s-=rserserrasrnrrnesnennns 1 1
R 109 MB61A5601 AR 1N DL 2 SR PP PP Filter regulator adapter==«=++=++=+==--" 1 1
R 110 M90409041 TIVEIRY 45X20 wvrrerrrma e, Screw 4.5X20 - errrrrrranniiannnaaas 2 2
R 111 C ME40A0963 7,{}[,7[,;\—,“:”/_9 (RT=WF)-eemrrrerreeeennes Filter regulator=«-«««srrerereenennannns 1 1
R 112 M90511050 SRR R G Washer §eeerrrrrrrmnnnnniiniiianns, 2 2
R 113 B M95003017 BTITAYTYP MEX8r v v ovrvvee v Bolt MEX8 -+ rrrerrrennnrannniannnnans 2 2
R 114 MA20A8571 DUAYFIET KQLOB—01S - - revrrrnnnnnenss Connector KQLO8—0T1S- - +---rrrvrre-- 2 2
R 115 MG51A0201 AYAOYHR e Cord tigrrrrrrrrrrmrrnrsassansnnsnesnns, 2 2
R 116 MB60A0201 AYDAOYHR e Cord tigrrrrrrrrrrmrrarsnsnansnnnnnsnns, 2 2
R 117 M90306041 TIEIRY B AXIG v erererracananannaeen, Wood screw 3.1X16 -rrrrrrmrrnrsnrrunss 4 4
R 118 MB60A0420 AT e Tie holder: = rrrrrrrrnnnniiiiiiiiiinan, 2 2
R 119 M91056004 SW=PW7'FYAFA LY MAXT0- -+ vveeeees Screw M4X10- == wrrrrrrerrrneeeeennns 1 1
R 120 M90409037 SW-PWYEPFA LY MAX1Q---vvrrerrnenns Screw MAX10 s eererrreernnnniannnnnns 1 1
R 121 MB60A1620 FAOYYY YT e Nylon clipr=rrrrerrrrerraraaeas 1 1
R 122 MB60A2620 FAOYGY YT e Nylon clipr=rrrrerrrrerearaaaeas 1 1
R 123 K14MT1000000 7°—1 T—=100" -+ rrrrerearenrnsenmeananan, Pulley T=100" = ssreerrreeanamennnins 1 1
R124 B MBI18A1777 VAT LR M55 r v v V=belt M55 rrerrrrrrnrnnrnarnannannns, 1 1
R 125 M97319099 BV YT Uy (229 Yua ) e Cable (input signal)- === ---exeeeeeses T
R 126 M97320099 Y ITF Y (JUIAR)eeree e Cable (output):==rrrrrrrerrarrareaeen, 1 1
R 127 M97318099 B (=K F=4TY) o vvemerena e Cable (for servo motor)-==-==x-=rrereues 1 1
R 128 M97321099 B=T W RTYE UG =) rverrreee e Cable (stepping motor)«««===srrrrrreees 1 1
R 129 M97349099 F=7 0 RTIE UG =R ereeeeeeeeeees Cable (stepping motor)-«=-=xsrererreres (%1)  (x1)
R 130 M97350099 F=7 W RTYE VY E=R)eeeeeeeeiiens Cable (stepping motor)-«=x=xsrererreres (*2) (*2)
R 131 M97351099 vl NOS Ty S ) IREEEERRRRRRERERRREE: Cable (stepping motor): == -«rx=srereeree (%3) (*3)
R 132 M97345099 F=7' W RTYE VT E=R)eeverreeerneeeen Cable (stepping motor)« == +«rx=srereeree (x4)  (x4)
(1) " (k) /X—UFA— QI31~QI32(E, CHEAMIBESHERERICEVHBRRENRLGYET,

For part N0.R131-R132, attached form is different according to the region and power supply

CHERAME | ECHEZRIbE ECEE
Region except EC EC nations
[=5N

Pow:?lslupply fL_CL 1¢ 220V 3¢ 380V
R129 - - 1
R130 - - 1
R131 - 1 1
R132 1 _ _

31 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



%5l

INDEX-T
W& A=Y Fig  #B&a-F A=Y Fig  #&i-F A=Y Fig  #&31-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14MT1000000 *+ P31 =« R 123 | M90672002 = P13 = G 143 [ M91116001 == P19 =~ K 123 | M91802035 =+ P9 = E 154
M800E2CON =+ P25 =« N 129 | M90804065 =+ P5 = C 106 | M91119002 =+ P21 = L 155 | M91803022 =+ P3 =+ B 115
M818EQOTRN =+ P27 =+ P 124 | M90806002 =+ P11 = F 130 [ M91119011 = P7 == D 106 | M91807045 =+ P5 =+ C 103
M86OAOFSW =+ P31 = R 108 | M90806003 =+ P19 =« K 132 | M91129003 =+ P17 =+ J 105 1 w P5 =+ C 138
M90001043 =+ P31 = R 106 | M90807003 =+ P19 = K 117 1 = P19 =« K 115 | M91808045 = P9 == E 155
M90118099 =+ P25 =+ N 101 | M90808065 = P9 =+ E 140 [ M91131015 == P23 =~ M 114 1 w P17 =+ J 123
M90301017 =+ P9 == E 151 | M90823050 =~ P3 = B 116 | M91140002 =+ P5 =+ C 120 1 w P19 =« K 108
M90301080 =+ P7 == D 110 | M90824002 =+ P19 =« K 106 | M91142003 =+ P19 =~ K 127 1) w P7 == D 118
M90305064 =+ P9 =« E 125 | M90831050 = P9 == E 149 [ M91143003 =+ P19 =~ K 111 | M91910080 =+ P3 = B 154
M90306041 =+ P31 =+ R 117 | M90854045 =~ P9 == E 167 | M91144003 =+ P19 =« K 105 | M92003015 = P9 = E 163
M90316050 =+ P15 =+ H 115 | M90855045 == P19 == K 133 [ M91145015 =+ P19 =« K 131 | M92004015 = P5 == C 102

1 = P13 = G 123 | M90859004 =+ P21 = L 104 [ M91183080 =+ P3 =+ B 155 | M92005022 =+ P5 =+ C 118
M90322063 =+ P15 = H 101 i) wr P21+« L 107 | M91207045 = P19 »+ K 126 | M92006022 =+ P9 == E 148
M90323063 =+ P17 == J 127 | M90875045 = P15 = H 116 [ M91209001 =+ P7 =« D 131 | M92055003 = P5 = C 117

1 w P11 == F 111 1 w P11 +»« F 106 | M91252003 = P9 == E 126 | M92075045 =+ P23 = M 121
M90329060 = P17 = J 113 1) #» P13 = G 136 | M91253003 =+ P7 = D 139 ) = P3 = B 121
M90331060 =+ P7 == D 153 | M90883080 =+ P3 = B 134 | M91254045 =+ P3 =« B 149 | M93001020 = P23 = M 108
M90331065 =+ P17 == J 119 | M90906003 = P3 = B 137 | M91276004 =+ P27 =~ P 106 | M93005098 == P27 = P 109
M90357037 =+ P3 =« B 109 1 = P3 = B 131 ) w P11+« F 104 | M93015021 == P7 == D 136
M90358037 =+ P11 == F 131 | M90922002 = P11 == F 114 [ M91330004 =+ P3 =« B 147 | M93101099 == P27 = P 108
M90359037 =+ P15 =« H 108 | M90947003 == P17 = J 142 | M91382045 =+ P13 =« G 127 | M93201099 == P27 = P 107

1 w P13 =« G 144 | M90948003 = P17 =+ J 114 | M91404017 =+ P3 = B 145 [ M93301045 =~ P9 = E 147
M90361037 == P3 =« B 125 1 w P17 »« J 106 | M91405017 = P3 == B 146 | M94001017 == P11 = F 134
M90409037 = P31 =+ R 120 1 w P19 »« K 118 | M91505002 = P7 =+ D 156 ) o P21 e | 147
M90409041 = P31 = R 110 | M90971004 =+ P25 = N 113 [ M91508045 =+ P17 = J 135 ) w P25 =+ N 119
M90421050 = P11 == F 133 | M90990002 =+ P3 = B 130 | M91509003 =+ P19 = K 121 ) we P27 v P 118

1 w P15+« H 117 | M91007045 =~ P7 =+ D 146 | M91510003 =+ P9 = E 105 [ M94001030 =+ P3 = B 132

1 wr P23 »« M 136 1 wr P27 »« P 121 | M91511003 = P17 =~ J 108 | M94002017 == P13 =+ G 106

1 = P13 = G 147 | M91010089 == P29 =~ Q 142 1 w P9+« E 161 ) we P23 s M 123
M90422050 + P27 = P 127 | M91011004 =+ P31 = R 104 [ M91523001 =+ P5 = C 119 ) w P23 =+« M 103
M90446037 = P13 = G 129 | M91012004 =+ P7 == D 147 1 w P7 =« D 101 ) = P3 = B 119
M90455050 = P19 = K 129 | M91024099 =+ P27 = P 112 [ M91524001 =« P5 = C 132 [ M94003017 =+ P13 =+ G 121
M90503045 = P17 = J 110 | M91025099 == P25 =+ N 125 | M91524002 =+ P5 = C 131 1 o P21 e L 119
M90504065 =+ P23 =+ M 118 | M91035089 == P27 == P 102 | M91525001 =+ P19 =+ K 110 | M94003099 == P25 =+ N 112

1 = P13 == G 101 | M91049089 =+ P27 = P 101 1 w P7 =« D 122 | M94004017 = P13 = G 119

i) = P15 =« H 105 | M91051089 == P27 =~ P 105 1 = P9 =« E 143 | M94004098 = P27 = P 113
M90511050 =+ P31 =+ R 112 | M91053020 == P23 = M 126 | M91525002 =+ P9 =« E 107 | M94005017 = P13 = G 124

i) w P27 =« P 122 | M91054004 =+ P25~ N 107 [ M91526001 = P7 == D 137 1 o P21 == | 120

1 = P13 = G 114 | M91056004 =+ P31 = R 119 [ M91528015 =+ P9 == E 101 | M94005037 =+ P3 =+ B 122

i) # P21 =« | 153 | M91057004 =+ P25~ N 126 | M91576045 = P29 = Q 138 1 wr P23 = M 104
M90511065 =+ P13 =+ G 108 | M91058004 ~+ P3 = B 101 [ M91600010 #+ P5 =+ C 135 | M94006017 == P23 = M 129
M90512050 == P23 =+ M 137 1 w P21 =« | 112 | M91606022 =+ P25 = N 117 ) o P21« | 116
M90512065 =+ P23 = M 111 1 w P25 =« N 102 | M91608022 =+ P11 = F 103 [ M94006021 = P7 == D 145
M90516065 =+ P21 =+ L 152 | M91058020 =+ P15 = H 103 | M91612046 =+ P19 =« K 101 | M94008017 = P11 = F 105
M90518050 =+ P15 =+ H 126 | M91059004 =+ P27 =« P 110 1 w P17 =« J 101 ) wr P15+« H 118
M90573080 =+ P3 =+ B 133 1 = P3 = B 108 | M91633001 =+ P5 = C 130 [ M94012017 == P21 =« L 122
M90604065 =+ P21 = L 136 | M91067004 =~ P3 =+ B 105 1 w» P9 =« E 130 | M94013017 = P13 = G 103
M90605010 == P29 =+ Q 112 1 w P27 =« P 119 | M91634001 =+ P5 = C 133 [ M94014017 = P17 = J 124

i) = P3 = B 141 | M91071004 =+ P3 = B 103 1 w» P9 =« E 135 | M94019017 =+ P7 == D 151
M90608003 =+ P19 =+ K 136 1 w P21 =« | 124 | M91635001 =+ P5 = C 111 [ M94021017 = P15+« H 107
M90624053 =+ P29 = Q 139 | M91103017 =~ P7 == D 140 1 w P7 =« D 121 | M94022017 =+ P15~ H 120

1 w P21 =« | 145 | M91107022 = P5 = C 127 1 w» P9 =« E 152 | M94026017 =+ P7 = D 148
M90630050 =+ P29 »+ Q 137 | M91111015 == P19 = K 135 [ M91650020 =+ P13 = G 112 | M95001017 =+ P21 = L 151
M90672002 =+ P15 =+ H 109 | M91111045 =~ P7 = D 112 [ M91701015 ++ P9 =« E 166 | M95002017 == P11 = F 112

1 w P29 =« Q 110 | M91112045 »+ P19 = K 125 [ M91770015 = P17 =+ J 118 1 w P9 w+ E 132

32



%35l

INDEX-2
E&EI-N A=Y Fig EE1- A=Y Fig EEI-F A=Y Fig &N A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95002017  ww P11 wu F 112 | MA21P0750 s P13 wn G 104 | MB18A0287 «x P9 .« E 146 | MB18A0750 . P15 .« H 124
i o P13 v G 125 | MA30A0422 .o P13 v G 135 | MB18A0293 .« P9+ E 158 | MB18A0751 s P23 v M 122
M95003017 w« P3 w« B 114 | MA30AO571 .+ P29 .. Q 143 | MB18A0325 . P7 w« D 117 | MB18A0756 + P7 .. D 109
1 e P23 wo M 132 | MA30AO758 ... P21 .« L 125 | MB18A0327 «« P7 w« D 105 | MB18A0757 s P7 . D 115
1 w P31 .. R113 | MA35A1781 .., P21 ... L 133 | MB18A0339 .« P3 .. B 123 | MB18A0770 . P27 wn P 120
M95004017 ... P21 .. L 126 | MA35A6758 .. P21 .. L 138 | MB18A0350 .« P7 .. D 102 | MB18A0784 .. P9 .. E 169
M95005017 w« P15 w H 123 | MA45A5758 ..., P21 w. L 154 | MB18A0352 .« P19 w K 141 | MB18A0797 « P3 . B 129
M95005017 s+ P25 wu N 111 | MB02A0608 .+ P29 .. Q 114 | MB18A0390 ... P21 .. L 142 | MB18A0802 w: P13 wv G 120
M95006021 .« P13 e G 116 | MBO2A1608 . P29 .. Q 113 | MB18A0407 ... P21 .. L 114 | MB18A0803 . P19 .« K 114
M95011021 ... P21 wu L 137 | MB18A0101 w: P3 .. B 140 | MB18A0411 s P5 wu C 105 | MB18A0830 . P3 .. B 142
M95013017  wer P27 wu P 123 | MB18A0120 w: P7 s D 133 | MB18A0412 v P5 wu C 104 | MB18A0833 w: P7 . D 123
M95014021 e P13 wu G 128 | MB18A0121 wx P7 +x D 129 | MB18A0434 . P23 v M 117 | MB18A0912 .+ P9 .. E 106
M95043095 ... P21 . L 140 | MB18A0123 .+ P7 . D 128 | MB18A0450 v P7 wu D 126 | MB18A0914 .. P7 .. D 103
M95051021 v P23 wu M 115 ) o P29 » Q 102 | MB18A0451 .+ P7 . D 125 | MB18A0921 ... P21 .. L 157
M95056095 .. P21 w L 132 | MB18A0128 .+« P5 e C 128 | MB18A0452 . P7 .+ D 120 | MB18A0950 .« P23 we M 112
M96002001 ... P21 . L 129 1 o P29 » Q 101 | MB18A0454 .. P7 e D 113 | MB18A0955 s P7 . D 114
M96002017  w« P29 » Q 136 | MB18A0132 s P3 e B 110 | MB18A0456 s« P5 . C 112 [ MB18A0973 .« P9 .. E 124
M96020021  «w P29 w. Q 131 | MB18A0150 .. P13 .. G 126 | MB18A0458 ... P21 .. L 110 | MB18A0980 .. P11 .. F 113
M96030021 w P9 wu E 142 | MB18A0154 wx P7 +x D 135 | MB18A0461 v P9 wu E 153 | MB18A1101 v P29 s Q 111
M96031021 s P7 wu D 143 | MB18A0155 w: P19 wv K 107 | MB18A0462 v P9 wu E 168 | MB18A1154 w P13 v G 117
M96032021 w P9 wu E 109 | MB18A0157 w: P3 s B 150 | MB18A0470 v P3 wu B 128 | MB18A1157 w: P13 v G 102
M96061021 .. P21 . L 144 | MB18A0160 s+ P11 we F 125 | MB18A0476 e P19 v K 113 | MB18A1187 v P17 e J 136
M96101099  wu P13 wu G 137 | MB18A0175 wv P17 we J 132 | MB18A0477 ... P21 ... L 106 | MB18A1191 w P19 . K 139
1 wx P15 wu H 114 | MB18A0180 s+ P17 we J 115 | MB18A0523 ... P21 ... L 149 | MB18A1192 w. P19 . K 137
M96201099  wu P13 wu G 141 | MB18A0181 v P19 e K 119 | MB18A0551 s P19 v K 142 | MB18A1194 v P19 v K 122
1 o P15 wu H 111 | MB18A0187 v P17 e J 134 | MB18A0555 e P17 v J 103 | MB18A1196 v P19 v K 116
M96301099  w P13 wu G 140 | MB18A0189 .o P19 v K 128 1 wr P19 o K 103 | MB18A1213 s P17 v J 133
M97313099  ww P25 v N 104 | MB18A0190 wx P19 s K 112 | MB18A0557 s P9 wu E 156 | MB18A1216 s P11 wv F 120
M97318099  w P31 wu R 127 | MB18A0191 wx P19 s K 138 | MB18A0571 s P13 wu G 134 | MB18A1254 .. P9 .. E 108
M97319099  ww P31 wu R 125 | MB18A0192 wx P17 s J 102 | MB18A0572 s P7 wu D 132 | MB18A1257 ws P17 w J 130
M97320099  w« P31 »« R 126 | MB18A0194 v P19 we K 109 | MB18A0581 e P5 o C 107 | MB18A1259 w P17 we J 107
M97321099 . P31 wu R 128 | MB18A0200 w: P13 wx G 111 | MB18A0582 s P5 wu C 101 | MB18A1261 wx P9 s E 121
M97335099 e P25 v N 105 | MB18A0211 wx P17 v J 116 | MB18A0584 . P3 wu B 143 | MB18A1263 .+ P23 v M 107
M97336099 .« P25 v N 106 | MB18A0213 wx P17 ws J 104 | MB18A0590 v P9 wu E 162 | MB18A1265 w: P9 . E 129
M97339099 v P27 wu P 125 ) o P19 v K 104 | MB18A0601 ws P13 s G 142 | MB18A1293 ws P9 w E 150
M97340099  w P27 v P 114 | MB18A0216 wx P17 w J 137 ) w P15 o« H 113 | MB18A1339 .. P3 .. B 124
M97341099 .« P25 wu N 124 | MB18A0221 wx P17 s J 117 | MB18A0603 s P9 wu E 157 | MB18A1390 s P23 wv M 124
M97343099 .« P13 wu G 146 | MB18A0223 wx P17 w J 120 | MB18A0611 s P7 wu D 127 | MB18A1411 we P5 . C 105
1 e P15 we H 119 | MB18A0231 ws P5 o C 109 | MB18A0621 s P15 wu H 127 | MB18A1412 wu P7 s D 116
1 e P27 we P 116 | MB18A0232 wx P9 . E 144 | MB18A0660 s PS5 wn C 124 | MB18A1434 .. P13 v G 133
M97344099 . P13 wu G 145 | MB18A0233 w: P5 . C 114 | MB18A0661 s« PS5 w« C 137 | MB18A1454 .. P9 .. E 128
i we P15 we H 122 | MB18A0234 s P5 v C 113 | MB18A0662 « P5 .. C 134 | MB18A1476 ., P21 .. L 118
] we P27 we P 117 | MB18A0251 s P3 v B 148 | MB18A0663 « P5 .. C 123 | MB18A1477 ., P21 .. L 102
M97345099 . P31 v R 132 | MB18A0252 e P23 v M 110 | MB18A0664 o PS5 wu C 126 | MB18A1481 e P23 wv M 135
M97349099 . P31 v R 129 | MB18A0254 w: P9 v E 127 | MB18A0665 v P5 w. C 125 | MB18A1523 . P21 .. L 127
M97350099 .« P31 v R 130 | MB18A0256 w: P9 .. E 133 | MB18A0688 v P7 w D 111 | MB18A1571 . P21 .. L 131
M97351099 . P31 v R 131 | MB18A0257 w« P9 .+ E 160 | MB18A0691 . P29 w. Q 133 1 v P21 e L 141
M98005017 s« P9 w« E 103 | MB18A0259 w: P9 v E 122 | MB18A0700 s P19 wu K 130 | MB18A1603 s P17 s J 126
M98014021 wx P7 w« D 107 | MB18A0261 w: P9 . E 120 | MB18A0702 v P9 wu E 165 | MB18A1664 .« P9 .. E 131
MA10A1613 . P29 v Q 116 | MB18A0262 +: P9 . E 134 | MB18A0717 s P13 wu G 139 | MB18A1691 e P29 v Q 132
MA20A0257 ... P21 w L 109 | MB18A0263 . P23 w M 130 ) wx P15 v H 110 | MB18A1700 s P19 v K 140
MA20A8571 s P27 v P 103 | MB18A0265 .+ P9 . E 123 ) o P29 v Q 109 | MB18A1702 ws P17 w J 138
i we P31 we R 114 | MB18A0274 s P9 w E 141 | MB18A0725 ws P9 we E 102 | MB18A1740 s P17 v J 131
MA20A9571 s P27 wu P 126 | MB18A0275 w: P9 .x E 170 | MB18A0740 v P5 wu C 110 | MB18A1742 . P3 . B 107
MA21P0454 ... P21 .. L 135 | MB18A0284 .. P9 .. E 145 | MB18A0742 .« P7 w« D 130 | MB18A1777 . P31 wv R 124
33 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



%35l

INDEX-3
EI-r A=Y Fig  #&31-F A=Y Fig  &&I-F A=Y Fig  #&1-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MB18A1784 .« P9 .« E 110 | MB18B1601 « P3 «« B 118 | MB18M9601 «« P13 =« G 107 | ME28A0470 «« P3 .« B 128
MB18A1833 w« P7 w« D 108 | MB18B2454 .. P17 we J 121 | MB45A0767 ... P21 .. L 128 | ME28A0691 .« P29 .. Q 133
MB18A1910 «« P9 .« E 164 | MB18B2601 «« P11 »« F 115 | MB48A0486 «« P25 .« N 103 | ME28A0797 «« P3 .« B 129
MB18A1921 .. P21 .. L 156 | MB18B3601 .. P21 .. L 111 | MB60A0201 .. P31 .. R 116 | ME28A0920 .. P21 .. L 121
MB18A1950 «x P23 »« M 128 | MB18B4454 .« P13 »« G 105 | MB60AO366 «« P25 w« N 127 | ME28A1272 .« P23 »« M 133
MB18A1955 .+« P7 . D 104 | MB18B4601 .. P21 .. L 108 | MB60A0419 .. P29 .. Q 103 | ME28A1339 .. P3 .. B 124
MB18A2138 .+« P17 w J 112 | MB18B5454 .« P13 « G 110 | MB60A0420 . P31 « R 118 | ME28A1691 . P29 w Q 135
MB18A2180 w« P17 w J 141 | MB18B5601 .., P21 .. L 113 | MB60A0560 w« P29 . Q 140 | ME28E0339 .. P3 .. B 126
MB18A2194 .+« P19 wu K 124 | MB18B6601 s+ P15 we H 106 | MBB0OAOB0T v P11 w F 129 [ ME28E0957 .. P21 w. L 117
MB18A2339 «x P25 «« N 116 | MB18B7601 «x P7 .« D 142 | MB60A0750 «x P3 .« B 120 | ME28E1339 «« P3 .« B 127
MB18A2390 .. P21 w L 130 | MB18B8601 .+ P7 .« D 141 | MB60A0915 s P25 .. N 108 [ ME40A0963 w P31 w R 111
MB18A2411 .+« P5 . C 105 | MB18C0601 .« P13 « G 109 | MB60A1620 .« P31 « R 121 | MFOOA0608 .« P29 w Q 115
MB18A2476 «« P3 «« B 112 | MB18C1601 «x P13 »« G 122 | MB60A1990 .« P29 .« Q 107 | MF10A0149 . P29 .. Q 130
MB18A2477 .. P21 w L 101 | MB18C2601 s+ P11 we F 102 | MB60A2352 . P25 w N 128 [ MF20A0130 w P31 « R 107
MB18A2571 .. P21 w L 131 | MB18C3601 s P11 we F 119 | MB60A2620 s P31 w R 122 [ MF33E0193 .« P29 .. Q 104
MB18A2601 +« P13 « G 138 | MB18EO131 .« P31 « R 105 | MB60A5601 . P25 « N 123 | MF90A0976 .« P29 «w Q 120
1 wi P15 s H 121 | MB18E0138 wx P17 wx J 901 | MB60A5780 s« P25 « N 121 | MG51A0201 w P31 wx R 115
MB18A2603 «x P19 «« K 120 | MB18E0139 «x P3 .« B 111 | MB60A6780 «x P25 .« N 122 [ MHOOAO0610 wx P29 . Q 129
MB18A2691 «x P29 «« Q 135 | MB18E0155 wx P19 » K 901 | MB61A0650 «x P3 s+« B 136 | MM10A1479 .« P29 ..« Q 126
MB18A2740 «x P7 .« D 138 | MB18EO190 «x P19 » K 902 | MB61A5601 «x P31 »« R 109 [ MSO1A0361 «x P3 .« B 135
MB18A2742 «x P23 »« M 105 | MB18EO199 .« P13 »« G 903 | MB62A0757 wx P27 »« P 111 | MSO1A0477 wx P11 s« F 126
MB18A2910 .. P9 .. E 159 | MB18E0339 .. P3 .. B 127 | MB62A0767 .. P21 .. L 134 | MSO1A1739 .. P11 «. F 124
MB18A3138 «x P17 »« J 109 | MB18E0406 «x P25 «« N 109 | MB62A0921 .« P23 w« M 127 | MSO1A1976 wx P29 . Q 119
MB18A3180 «x P5 .« C 129 | MB18E0436 «x P15 «« H 125 | MB62A0975 «x P23 »« M 116 | MS02A0479 .« P29 .« Q 125
MB18A3257 «x P23 «« M 134 | MB18E0450 «x P7 .« D 901 | ME10A0154 «x P7 .« D 152 | MS02A0976 «« P29 .« Q 123
MB18A3477 «« P11 «« F 107 | MB18E0455 .« P23 »« M 125 | ME10A0408 «x P25 .« N 115 [ MS02A1976 «« P29 . Q 122
MB18A3601 w« P25 w« N 110 | MB18E0599 v P27 we P 104 | ME10A0484 ... P25 ... N 901 [ MS02A2456 ... P21 .. L 123
MB18A3603 «« P15 «« H 112 | MB18E0682 «x P5 .« C 902 | ME10A0705 «« P7 wx D 149 | MS02A2976 .« P29 w Q 121
MB18A3621 «« P11 «« F 110 | MB18E0742 .« P3 .« B 106 | ME10E0484 .. P25 .« N 114 | MS05A0976 «« P29 .« Q 118
i e P17 o J 122 | MB18E0776 «« P31 «« R 103 | ME10E1484 . P25 « N 118 | MS05A1976 . P29 « Q 117
MB18A3691 w« P29 .. Q 134 | MB18EO778 .., P21 . L 143 | ME18A0230 w« P5 .« C 108 | MSO6A0567 w P29 .. Q 141
MB18A3740 w« P7 . D 119 | MB18EO781 ... P21 .. L 146 | ME18A0272 .« P23 . M 133 [ MS07A0740 . P5 .. C 140
MB18A3920 .. P21 w L 121 | MB18E0802 .+ P3 . B 113 | ME18A0300 s« P7 .« D 154 [ MS10A0192 .. P3 .. B 139
MB18A4180 «x P17 »« J 111 | MB18E0982 «x P11 .« F 903 | ME18A0339 «x P11 .« F 108 | MS10A0976 «« P29 . Q 124
MB18A4339 «« P5 .« C 121 | MB18E1180 «x P17 »« J 903 | ME18A0408 .« P25 .« N 120 | MS10A1456 «« P3 .« B 117
MB18A4454 .. P23 »« M 119 | MB18E1339 «« P3 .« B 126 | ME18A0454 .« P7 .« D 155 [ MS10A1976 «« P29 . Q 127
MB18A4601 .. P21 w L 115 | MB18E1717 s P15 we H 902 | ME18A0454 . P23 w M 113 [ MS10A2976 . P29 .. Q 128
MB18A4603 w« P13 w« G 113 | MB18E1776 w+ P31 we R 101 | ME18A0508 . P27 .. P 115 [ MS13A0758 ... P21 .. L 150
MB18A4910 w« P9 .. E 111 | MB18E1957 ., P21 .. L 117 | ME18A0572 .« P7 .. D 150 | MS13A2454 ., P21 .. L 148
MB18A4920 .. P21 w. L 103 | MB18E2339 .. P3 .. B 104 | ME18A0740 .. P3 .. B 153
MB18A5192 «x P19 » K 134 | MB18E2776 «« P31 »« R 102 | ME18A0756 «« P7 .« D 109
MB18A5454 .. P23 »« M 109 | MB18E4339 «« P3 .« B 138 | ME18A0780 .« P3 «« B 151
MB18A5603 «« P13 »« G 115 | MB18E8434 .« P13 »« G 902 | ME18A0950 «« P7 .« D 144
MB18A5910 wx P17 » J 129 | MB18E8501 wx P13 »« G 118 | ME18A0955 «« P7 .« D 104
MB18A6192 w« P19 we K 102 | MB18E9501 w« P11 « F 101 | ME18A0957 ... P21 .. L 105
MB18A6454 .« P5 .« C 136 | MB18F0434 .« P11 »« F 901 | ME18A0982 «x P11 w» F 116
MB18A7339 «« P5 .« C 122 | MB18F0501 «x P11 »« F 109 | ME18A1339 «« P13 » G 130
MB18A7454 .« P5 .« C 139 | MB18F1434 .« P11 w F 902 | ME18E1230 s P5 . C 901
MB18A8454 .. P7 .« D 134 | MB18F1501 «« P15 w H 102 | ME20E0990 .« P29 . Q 901
MB18A9339 «« P3 .« B 102 | MB18F2434 .« P15 »« H 901 | ME28A0257 «« P23 +w M 134
MB18A9454 .. P7 .« D 124 | MB18F2501 «« P9 .« E 104 | ME28A0339 « P3 .« B 123
MB18B0339 w« P11 w F 118 | MB18F3434 .. P9 .. E 901 | ME28A0390 ... P21 .. L 130
MB18B0454 +. P15 w H 104 | MB18F3501 .« P17 « J 125 | ME28A0407 ... P21 .. L 114
MB18B1339 «« P11 w F 117 | MB18F4434 .« P13 =« G 901 | ME28A0454 . P23 . M 120
MB18B1454 .« P23 »« M 120 | MB18F5434 wx P17 w» J 902 | ME28A0455 .« P23 w M 125

34



R S

AAMITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

S OFRIME. 2007 04 ARFATT. Hd. AU LICHBEERT 5 EAHY ETOTOTRESL, 2007 4 04 A 1ERK



	CONTENTS(目次)
	[A]CONSTRUCTION(全体構成)
	[B]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(本体関係)
	[C]SEWING MECHANISM1(縫い機構1)
	[D]SEWING MECHANISM2(縫い機構2)
	[E]PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(中押え機構)
	[F]UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM1(上糸切り機構1)
	[G]UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM2(上糸切り機構2)
	[H]LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(下糸切り機構)
	[J]THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM(糸調子機構)
	[K]BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM(糸巻き装置機構)
	[L]X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(X-Yテーブル機構)
	[M]WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(外押え機構)
	[N]CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS1(配線配管機構1)
	[P]CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS2(配線配管機構2)
	[Q]ACCESSORIES1(付属品1)
	[R]ACCESSORIES2(付属品2)
	INDEX(索引)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


